JE

T

T
i

i

..—h.u_._“

i ;
£ A
_Jwﬂ.“.._w%ﬂ:







Part of AGA Bakety

VDR
INTRODUCTION

1.1 The following instructions have been carefully

prepared to assist you in installing and operating the

ADAMATIC Vision Divider Rounder (VDR). The drawings

and diagrams shown illustrate the arrangement and

" installation for the equipment only. The Information

and suggestions have been prepared to assist you in

obtaining the most satisfactory performance, and
Yy also to guide youin giving it the reasonable attention -
s and care that anyfine equipment deserves.

i
1

1.2 ADAMATIC recommends that the instruction and
applicable safety precautions be fully understood by
all personnel responsible for the Divider Rounder
operation or maintenance. '

WARNING!
Failure to follow the recommendations of this manual can
result in potential hazards to personnel and property.

[T

H T 07 NDUSTRIAL WAY WEST « BATONTOWN, NJ 07724-2099 +'732-544-8400 » FAX: 732:544-0735



i K‘ :

Part of AGA Bakery

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

21  The VDR Divider Rounder from ADAMATIC automatically
- portions dough toaccurate scaling weights, rounds the dough
into uniform shapss and moves the dough balls onto a
conveyorized proofer. - :

No. of Active Dividers Output Range (07.)
2 - Pocket 10 to 20 oz.
-4 . Pocket 3 {o 10 oz.
6 - Pocket . 3 to 6oz

Variable speed control is adjustable from 25 to 50 RFM and has
a digital readout. :

oLt - ' . -
{\““ 2.2 Design features include: '
- o No divider oil is required for any phase of operation.
o Divider head slows down for accurate scaling
o Rounding drum hesitates for drop into roanding drum
o Covers and doors have electrical interiocks for safety
o Optional seam conitrol delivery belts are easy to adjust
o Variable speed rounding and speed control

2.3 Durable commersial design includes:

o Oversized sealed heavy duty bearings

o Individual Wiring discharge belts

o BISCC approved design '

o Simple weight adiustment

o Easy toclean and maintain = .

o Inner rounding drum has low-maintenance, sealed oll
bath :

o UL listed electric controls

R 2.4 Hydraulic main piston drive assures accurate scaling and
annv = minimum dough punishment. '

§
-
1

e st INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST'+ ERIONTOWN, NJ 077242299+ 732:644-8400 * FAX: 732-544-0735



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Part of AGA Bakery

Rounding drums with 3 range of insert diameters, selectable
piston cross-section and easy length adjustment vary scaling -

weights,

Total stroke indicator with reset monitors batch production;
digital rpm readaout indicates cycle rate. ;

Dough seeder with motorized gate modulates infeed to
hopper.

Flour duster with rate control and blanking inserts.

Controls cornbined with proofer when ordered with _
complete line. : -

e e RTRUAL (AT WEST S ETORTOWN, NJ07724-2299 ' 732:544-8400 = FAX: 732:8440735 -



Part of AGA Bakery

'INSPECT'ION

3.1 Checkthe parts received with the shlppmg lists;
, repcrt any shortages. )

3.2 |Immediately after unpacking the Divider
~ Rounder, check for possible shipping damages. If this
unit is found fo be damaged after unpacking material,
contact the carrier within 15 days of dehvery

3.3 Contact the Adamatic Serwce Department at
(732) 544- 84-00

P H o
N e e

b}

B e el S o S N

607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST EATONTOWN NJ 07724-2299 732-544—8400 » FAX: 732-544-0735-
082003 VDR . INSTALLATION

Qartirn 2 1 nansfe)



.......

Part of AGA Bakéry
INSTALLATION.

WARNING: Electrical and grounding connections must comply with
applicable portions of the National Electrical Code
and/or other local electrical codes.

WARNING: Disconnect electrical power supply at the fused
disconnect switch and place a tag indicating that the
circuit is being worked on. -

4.1 Assure that the machine is level and stable in the final installed
position. -

4.2 Remove all coversand check for any obvious damage that may
have occurred during transit. Report any concealed damage to
the carrier within 15 days of delivery.

4.3 Wipe the working surfaces with a clean cloth to remove all
“traces of preservative which is applied by the manufacturer for
oL : protection during fransit. ) . :

4.4 Turn the machine over by hand for one revolution to assure
that all drives and mechanisms are free. This may be achieved
by pulling in the appropriate direction on the main drive beit.
Looking on the pulley end of mator shaft, rotate the pulley
counterclockwise, o

4.5 Before initial startup, appiy mineral oil to the main plunger,
main plunger chamber; and divider pistons.

4.6 Prior to installation, test the electrical service to assure that it
agrees with the specifications on the machine data plate.

4.7 Make electrical connectlons per the wiring diagram shipped
Inside the control box. -

4.8 Instaliation by an ADAMATIG trained technician is
recommended.

4.9 Check Hydraulic dil level if low fill tank up to sight glass.

R 5.0 Checkall levels inthe gear box and inner rounding drum, if
) low, fill with appropriate ofl. '

e D URTRIAL WAV WEST +EATONTOWN, N 07724-2299"+ 732:544-8400 « FAX: 732-544-0735 --
. DRRO03 . : VDR - INSTALLATION

CQartinn 4 T nnoalc)

-—



Part of AGA Bakery

OPERATION

5.1 CAUTION: DO NOT REACH INTO RUNN_!NG EQUIPMENT!

CAUTION: Guards, access doors and covers must be securely
fastened before operating this equipment. Lock
out power before removing guards, access doors
and covers. Failure o follow these instructions
may result in personal injury or property damage.

CAUTION: Contains moving paris. Keep clear. Disconnect
power before servicing.

DANGER: Electrical Hazard. Authorized Personnel Only, .

e 52 The Divider Rounder Is equipped with interlock swiiches on the
doors anid covers which interrupt power to the machine when
opened. Do not ramove doors, covers or switches without

" disconnecting electrical power. If operation of the machine is
required with safety covers removed, extreme caution must
be observed.

5.3 ELECTRICAL CONTROLS

Stop (Red) . Pull to Start. Push to Stop.
. Proofer/Main Drive . Pull to Start. Push to Stop.
Divider/Rounder . Pull engages clutch to start divider
: and turns rounder maotor on.

Push to Stop.

Chunker (Hopper Feed) - Pull to Start. Push to Stop.

Manual Cycle (Black) - Push and hold to cycle. Release to Stop.

Proofer Timing (Black) - Push to pause Divider/Rounder;
release to resume so product falls
into proofer hoppers at the right
moment in the cycle.

" pEnons VR “*  QPERATION

Camiinn & & panelfe)

" go7 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST 7 EATONTOWN, N 07724-2299 + 732-544:6400° FAX; 732:544-0736 - -+~



e,

—

Part of AGA Bakery

INSTALLING THE ROUNDING DRUM

5.4 Turnthe Main Power switch OFF. Open the access coor. Press .
down on the release knob to release the moulding belt.
Turn the release lever on the bearing support and rotate the
bearing support out of the way. Loosen the handwheel by .
turning counterclockwise, Remove End Plate and Rounding
Drum and replace with appropriate size. Retighten in reverse

order: Handwheel, Bearing Support and Lever, and Moulding
Relt Handle clockwise to tighten.

———r
. Y

L T Ll

T 7 TNDUSTRIAL WA WEST s EATORITOWN, NI 077242299+ 732-544-8400- » FAX: 732:544-0785-.. .o

0872003 VDR OPFERATION

Saction 3, 5 prae(s)



R

A

Part of AGA Bakery .

ADJUSTMENTS

A

5.5 The Variable Speed Control adjusts the speed of the whole
machine. Strokes Per Minute (rpm) is indicated by the digital
readout on the control panel. Total Stroke indicator
accurnulates until reset. ' '

The Weight Adiustment crank with dia! indicator conirols the
piston stroke length =nd must be adjusted after scaling to
maintain proper weights. Dial indicates approximate position
for repeat production undér similar conditions. Product must
be welghted to verify pistons are filling cansistently.

The Rounder Speed Conirol (on left side of the maching) may
be adjusted as needed. - .

Flour Duster (alsoon the left side) may be adjusted as needed.

The Pressure Release Valve may be opénad (turn ccw) to release- -
hydraulic pressure when idling. Close valve (turn cw) when
operating to pressurize hiydraulic system.

o Beli Helght Adjustment (seam control). B
o Center Line Adustment on discharge of finger belts
- (optional). :

o T TSN

T NUSTRIAL WAY WEST +"EATONTOWN, N CTTaRg099 ¢ TAREAKI00 T A T32E44-078E <
pamoo3 VDR : OFERATION

Cuntinn & 5§ nooels)



Pdrt of AGA Bakery
CLEANING

5.6 It is the responsibility of the purchaser/operator to maintain
the equipment in clean and good-working order. The machine
should be cleaned, greased and oiled according to instruction
daily or after each operation.

Before cleaning mav_c‘hihe, 'maké sure Main Power switch is D_FF.-

Cleaning should he done after each production run and may' .
" be required during the run.

Rounding Drum, inner Rounding Drum Cover, Main Plunger and
Divider Pistons must be disassernbled and cleaned in a sink.
Clean components using a cloth moistened in a solution of cold
water and mild detergent.

inner Rounding Drum Cover is removed after first removing
the Rounding Drum. Locsen the Hand Wheel; ramove end

R . piate; and loosen two nuts with long arm wrench. lnner _
. (“ a Rounding Drum Cover should pull loose. Reassemble in reverse
e order. - :

Main Plunger is removed by jogging fo the correct position in
the cycle. Then threaded hook device to pull the piston free
with the threaded handle.

Scrape belts and blow-off with an air hc_ﬁse. |

Make certain thatall hard and glutinous deposits are
completely removed to allow free action fo the sliding
components. When removing gomponents from the machine,
do not under any circumstances use undue force as serious
distortion could result. .,

When reinstalling components, apply mineral oil to
Main Plunger, Main Plunger Chamber and Divider Pistons.

NEVER WASH DOWN MACHINE USING HOSE.

. NEVER WASH PISTON & LINERS, PISTONS,
. OR DRUMS IN HOT WATER. ,

o T IS RECOMMENDED TO SOAK THEM IN COOL WATER,
W oA

{,

i i
b R T e i TERL Y

= g7 TNDUSTRIAL WAY WEST ™+ EATONTOWN, NJ 'u77§a:22'§9"-' 732:544-8400 = FAX; 732-544-0735 -~ -~~~
~ 0er003 h : owDR - OPERATION ~

Aol & E

L ¥




Part of AGA Bakery

CHUNKER AUTOMATIC CONTROL SYSTEM
OPERATING PROCEDURE

Suppose when the chunker éutmmaftic con’croi system is being turned on,
the dough is already loaded in the chunker.

Tao start the control system pull the special switch on the divider conirol -
panel. 5-CR relay energizes and closed two no contract, which is tum
switch on chunker automatic control system. If at no time there is no
dough in the hopper and the probe (sensor) is clean, NC contact touch
switch is closed. Since the totich switch contact is closed, 2-TR time delay
relay energizes and after certain time delay closes its contact in 503-b07 _
circuit. (First time delay function), 6-CR relay energizes causing two of its
NC contacts to close, which in 502-505 circuit turns on 1-TR time delay
= relay and in 506-504 circuit switch on chunker motor.

When chunker goes through one cycle, the limit switch 1-LS closes its NC
contact in 502-504 circuit. After that 1.TR time delay relay opens its NC
contact in 502-506 circuit (second time detay function).

At the end of the cycle 1-LS limit switch opens its NC contact in 502-504
circuit and stops motor, .

For the next operation automatic control system waits for signal from the
sensor, which means that the dough is in the hoppar. At the same time,
touch switch opens its NC contact and resets control system, however, the
control system begins a new cycle just after the dough leaves the hopper,
making the probe clean. '

After the control system stops again, it waits for the reset signal from the
probe and if no such signal is received after a certain period of time, it
makes one mare cycle, sic. S

Chunker automatic control systern would work similarly if the dough will be
— neither in the chunker nor in the hopper. The chunker automnatic control
e iL _ system is protected from dough accidentally resetiing the system more

£ /7 % thanone time during the cycle.

L

e R STRAL WAT WESTE EXIONTOWIN, NJ 07724:2299 « 732:544-8400°  FAXT 7825440735 =+
i OR/2003 o ) VDR . - OFERATION

CapHon & § namalcd



e T

£

i

H

N

SAFETY TIPS

 GENERAL SAFETY RULES

g,

* Please review the following safety procedures and practice them during your
-daily operation of equipment. Obsarve these general safety guidelines to secure

a safer working environment for yourself and your fellow employeses,

1. Equipment should not be operated with séfety devices by-passed orguards = -
- removed. ' B e R '

2 Only qualified personnel should operaie the machine.

3. Machines should not be started until all personnel are clear, -

4, Service or maintenance procedures should never be performed on a machine
“inmetion. - SERTN I

;' 5. Most equipmenit requires a high valtage electrical system. To avoid shock or

'serious injury, only qualified personnel should perform maintenance on the

- electrical system. R o
6. All air, hydraulic and electric power must be OFF before servicing_the

. machine, . .

“An operating zone should be established around all machines. A brightly
-painted guard rail or waming stripe should define the zone. Only the operator or
- other authorized personnel should be within the operating zone when machine

control circuits are energized or the machine is running. -
-No tools or-ather equipment should be kept within the operating zone.

Bakery Equipment Manutacturers Association
111 East Wacker Drive ' -
Chicago, IL 8060

312/844-6610

Produced as part of BEMA's Safety Labsl Program.




L

ADAMATIC

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

- The_safety covers on the machine must_remain in_place durincy

. operation of the machine. Never disconnect safsly swiiches on thes
‘machine.- All power must be turned of prior to removal of safeh~ .
 covers for cleaning and maintenance, SRR

. 1

~Personnel operating the machine must be instructed by the pufch_ase_r_
~in the proper cleaning, maintenance and safefy procedures, |

- Failure 1o follow these instruciions may result in personal injury ér
. property damage. o BTSSRI S |

- NOTE: The following cautions are pluced on the machine of
the factory for the safety of operaling personnel. Should

- any of these [abels become missing or damaged, contact the
- ADAMATIC Service Department at {732) 544-8400 for
~ replacements. T SR

| CAUTION: DO NOT REACH INTO RUNNING EQUIFMENT.

e T'tAUTlGH: Guards, ac:.ess doors _tmd covers must be
securely fastened before operating this equipment. Lock oui.
" power before removing guards, access doors and covers.

Failure fo follow these instructions may result in personal’

 injury or properly damage.

- CAUTION: Contains moving paris. Keep, clear. Disconnect
. -power before servicing. ' |

' DANGER: ELECTRICAL HAZARD, AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL |

| - ONLY.

'
"



{%)08ud g *g vonoog ' L.
UdA

ALFIVS

EDDZ/R0

NO Q2SN # 50F ANY JINd3 | #3001 T

NdN.L3d
40 A1vQ

#3007

__AWYN

LNo 31vad

ALA4VS SHAHLO ANV NMO HNOA Y04 m.m_m_.:n_m_uomm LNOMI0T MOT104 ASVATd
A9YSN LNOMOOT HIMOd

......




Parf of AGA Bakery
MAINTENANCE

7.1 New Machine

0 After approximately 50 hours, check all nuts and screws for
security. Any loose parts should be tightened.

7.2 Daily

O

Lubricate plungers and slides with edible ofl.
Clean machine thoroughly after use,

O

7.3

()

Lubricate all grease fitiings with one shot from grease gun.
Check timing of chain drive.
Check ail level through site glass of hydraulic unit; add
“hydraulic oil if necessary.
Lubricate all chaln drives with SAE 30 motor oil or high
quality rmachire oil. Sufficient access to the chains is.

- ‘ available by removing machine side covers on drive side,

[k 74 Moty |

Qo

)

o The Rounding Brum Cover can be removed for cleaning.
First remove the outer drum. Next unscrew the two hex
nuts with long arm wrench and withdraw the Rounding
Drum Cover. Never remove the core of the rounding drum;
it has a sealed oil bath, Check cnl level periodically and add
oil if level is low.

o Lubricate all grease fittings with one shot from grease gun.

o Remove the main drive side cover and brush all chain drives
with oil. Check the chaln drives for correct tension and
adjust ths tensioner sprockets if necessary. Correci tenslon
should allow flexing equal to 2% of the chain length

between centers.
"0 Lubricate with ol all pivet points and bushing bearings.
o Grease Flour Duster connectors as required.

i

’f_‘
i) - o Check all nuts and bolts for tightness. )

(R ke B TR T U

" 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST™+ EATONTOWN NJ 07724-2299 732-544-8400 = FAX: 732-544-073& -
08/2003 i VIR 7 MANWNE



,,,,,,,

Part of AGA Bakery

Gearbox: g e ]
Note: See Component Tech Info (section 10) of this manual.

After the first 100 hours of operation, drain out initial oilflush out the gear
case with an approved non-flammable, non-toxic salvent and refill.. .
Thereafter, oil should be changed at least every 2500 operating hours or
every 6 months - which ever occurs first. If unit is operating In extremely
dirty or high/low temperature environments, change oil more often.

7.5  Hydraulic Unit

Recommended hydraulic fluid is Raylerie O available through
the Adamatic Service Department. - =

NOTE: Do not use edible ol or hydraulic brake fluid.
Failure to use recommended oils or hydraulic voids
_ warranty. -

7.6 Troubleshboﬁné ,

The following is a suggested fist of procedures to assist bakery |
personnel in quickly salving common problems with the
Adamatic VDR Divider Rounder. If, after attempting fo remedy
any given fault unsatisfactorily, contact the factory for ‘
assistance or recommendations at (732) 544-8400Q,

e TNOUSTRIAL WAY WEST ¥ EATORTOWN, R 077444209« 732:544-8400+ FAX: 732:544:0735 ™ * ™ °

0872003 T VER - MATNTENANCE ™



= s e

E{Laaeaiah

« Hydraulic hose does not |+ Bypass valve not = Tighten
operate, or will not tightened.
reach full pressure, and |+ Leaking check valve = Dismantle, clean or
is not filling the - » Leaking regulator not replace
meastring pocksts at working . + Dismantle, clean or
maximum pressure | |+ Lowon oll replace
adjustmenis = Check ofl level
« Hydraulic unit becomes |« Pressure repulator is » Dismantle and clean, ar
soled and will not sticking replace if necessary
collapse ]
« Machine drive slips s Clutch not operating s Dismantle and inspect
) | properly ’ -
¢+ . Inspect coupling on » Replace
main shait
s  Main Belt worn » Replace
» Hydraulic unit [eaks « Worn or damaged seal |+« Replace seal
through main sea]
o, « Motor stops - «  Elecirical overload cut |« Check machine on _
e : T overloading and
S : mechanical binding,
) reset,
« Machine labors under * Binding of main piston | » Clean main piston,
load and/or measuring measuring pistons, and
pistons and rounding rounding head.
head
« Uneven weight » |maroper amount of « Check dough feeder
dough In-the dough operation and readjust
Teeder (chunker) dough level. NOTE: See
if there is dough
~ - bridging In main Hopper
« Machine will not start » FElectrical circuit is not | o Check fuses, check limit
closed. switches in deor and
Covers.

'v:;'

P ST RRE Yy

6507 TNDUSTRIAL WAY WEST "EATONTOWN, NJ 07724:2299*-732-544-8400" «-FAX: 732-B44-0735 -+ - 1mmev
08/2003 : . VIR ' _ MAINTENANCE ™~



i o
Cmites

By K £
Lock screw of lmer is not » Tlghten c:urrectly or re-

8 Dnugh "stnng's from

rotary dividing head. fastened. adjust for clearance.
: » Excessive wear between |» Make sure clearance

round head and hupper * between hopper and

surface back block is .002".

o Measuring piston does
not fully come flush.
« Clutch makes excessive |» Uneven wear oi friction |« Consult factory.

noises. surface.
« Uneven weighis » Sesunder hydraulic unit |« See under hydraulic unit
» Machine requires « Stop machine and clean
cleaning « Check Timing
. o« QOutofiime
« Rounding sectionisnot |« Bek e Replace, re-adjust V-balt
- working « Inspect electrical
s Variabie Speed Motor connections
e _ : : = Consult{actory
oyt : - + internal Problem -
{ \_ 2 N
L

P S TR TRIAL WAY WEST S EATORTOWN; Ny 07724-2299 73254484005 FAX: TA2-5AA-0T BB smccmin: =

gE/2003 - i VDR MAINTENANCE

Oicalim ™ 17 sk



Part of AGA Bakery

TROUBLE-SHOOTING GUIDE |

LOW OR NO HYDRAULIC PRESSURE
Bypass valve not tightened.
Check valve not tightened.

Check valve may be leaking.

Low an hydraulic oil. .

Leaking regulator, not working.

a

o000

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER WILL NOT COMPRESS

o Pressure regulator may be sticking, Dismantle and clean or replace.
o Check hydraulic cylinder for damage. Repair or replace cylinder.
NOTE: If pressure regulator was filled with debris, change hydraulic oil,

MACHINE DRIVE SLIPS

o Clutch not operatlng properly. Dismantle and inspect.
Replace cluich if necessary.

inspect coupling on main shaft. Replace if necessary.
Main beli may be warn. Replace if necessary.

HYDRAULIC FLUID LEAKS
- o Find source of leak and repair.
NOTE: Dyes are available fo add to the hydraulic oil {o help spot leaks.

h}
!
0O a9

MOTOR STOPS
o Check all doors and covers o make sure they are properly closed.
o Check motor overlozds in main panel. Reset and try again.
o If motor is controlled by a freguency drive, check drive error codes.

MACHINE LABORS UNDER LOAD
o Main ram.and/or scaling pistons may be dirty. Remove and clean.
o Outer rounding drum may not be instalied properly. Inspect and re- install if
needed.
o |ffrequency drive unit is used, check torgue setiings. Adjust i
necessary.

o Check hydraulic pressure. Excessive pressure can cause the machine
to labor.

oy NOTE: Regular scheduled cleanings are essential to proper machine operation.

B )‘3 A dirty main ram or scaling pistons gan cause damage and excassive
[ stress to the machine.

RSt GDTINDUSTRU\L WAY WEST# EATONTDWN 'NJ 07724~ 2299 732—544—82100 @ FAX 732-544:0738 i ew

" Da003 VDR MAINTENANCE

[ DUV DG S U QWS .}



L Pcirf of AGA Bakery

POOR OR UNEVEN WEIGRTS =
o Check hopper for proper Ievel of dough. Adjust SEnsor or phn’m gye as
necessary.
Make sure all scaling p[stcns are clean and free moving.
Check for proper hydraulic pressure. Adjust as needed. -
Make sure dough is proper temperature and consistency. .
Check for bridging or sticking of dough in hopper. Clean and oil
hopper. .
o Check for binding of main ram. Remove and clean ram and cavity if
needed.
o Check timing of main ram to plston liner.
NOTE: Periodic and regular cleaning of the pistons, ram, and ram cavity are.
essential to maintain good weights.

a

o o0o

DAILY PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

o Lubricate scaling pistons, ram, and ram cavily with edible oil.

o Lubricate mechanical variable speed drive if used
T o Clean machine thoroughly afer use.
{ """"" L SOAK PISTON.& LINERS, PISTONS, AND DRUMS IN COOL WA'ER
) NOT HOT WATER, TO. PREVENT WARPING.

o Inspect belts for wear.
NOTE: If machine is used more than one shift per day, the above should be
done at the end of each shift.

-WEEKLY PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

o Lubricate dll grease fittings with one shot of grease.

o Check timing of chain drive. (Refer to adjustment section)

o Check hydraulic oil level through sight glass. Add if level s low.

o Lubricate all chain drives with SAE 30 motor oil or high quaiity
machine oil. Sufficient access to the chains is available by removing
-machine side covers on drive side.

o Check rod end bezrings on ram. hydraulic cylmder, and piston liner tie
rod.

o If mechanical variable speed puiley s used run machine and adjust
through speed range to keep unit { free.

e e g INBUSTRIAL WAY WEST"‘* EATONTOWN N’J‘D7724-2299”- 732-544-8400" FAX:732-544-0735 =
' OSI"DUS ‘ © VDR - MAINT.E\IANCE

-



ST

o
y

Part of AGA Bakery

- MONTHLY PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

0 The Rounding Drum Cover can be removed for cleaning. First remove
the outer drum. Then unscrew the two hex nuts with a long wrench and

withdraw the Rounding Drum Cover, Never remove the core of the rounding
drum, it has a sealed oil bath. Check oif level pericdicaily and add oil if level is
low.

o Lubricate all grease fittings with one shot from grease gun.

o Remave the main drive side cover and brush all chain drives with oil.
Check the chain drives for correct tension, and adjust the tensioned
sprockets if necessary, Correct tension should allow flexing aquai io
2% of the chain length between centers.

o Grease Flour Duster connectors if used,

o Lubricate with oil all pivet points and busing bearings.

o Check all nuts and bolis for tightness.

o Clean shafts on main gearbox to prevent dirt form wearing out seals.
Chack oil level and make sure vent hole Is not plugged,

Check for leaks and play in shafts, Check and ’ngh’can couplmg or

. sprocket setscrews. _
() ) LUBRICANTS
"""" o CHAINS - Lubricate chains with SAE 30 motor oil or high quality
machine oil,
o RAM & SCALING PISTONS - Use food grade mineral oil for aIl food
contact surfaces,
o HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - Use NON TOX hydraullc oil available from
ADAMATIC.
o DRIVE GEAR MOTOR - 140 W Gear Ol
0 VARIABLE SPEED PULLEY - Lubriplate No 1200-2 or equivalent.
o MAIN DRIVE GEARBOX - High quality 140 W Gear Oil,
o GREASABLE BEARINGS/BUSHINGS - Refer to bearing manufacturer

specifications.

ROUNDING DRUM OIL BATH- Use 90 W NON TOX gear oil.
CHUNKER GEAR MOTOR - 90 W gear oll,

[= B w]

MACHINE WILL NOT START

Make sure all doors and covers are closed properly.

Check main power source or breaker.

Chaeck motor averloads in main panel.

If frequency drive is used, check for error codes.

— ' If breakers or overioads trip on start-up, check for mechanical binding.

I
»

o

o o000

o7 NDUSTRIAL WAPWESTS ERTONTOWN; NI 077242297 +732-5448400 « FAX: T32EM40735 7~ 7"

082003 -~ VIR MAINTENANCE

Camatlom fl T m——— =t



.

[ o | Part of AGA Bakery

DOUGH STRINGS FROM DIVIDING HEAD
o Lock screws on piston liner not tight. Retighten scraws.
o Excessive wear between piston liner head and hopper surface.
o Measuring pistons do not come flush with piston liner.

CLUTCH MAKES EXCESSIVE NOISE
o Uneven wear of friction surfaces. Consutt ADAMATIC,
o Check for cluich tighiness on shaft.
o Check for proper voliage output to clutch. '

ROUNDING SECTION IS NOT WORKING

o Check rounding drivebelt. Tension or replace as needed.

o Machine needs clearing. Excessive dough bulld-up can load the

rounding unit.

Variable speed motor may have failed or drive may be defective.
Check motor overloads for rounding drive mofor.
internal problems. Check electrical connections and conditions.
T, Consult ADAMATIC.

(= I w =

() MACHINE PRODUCES EXCESSIVE FLATS
o Rounding speed may be too high which can Lhrow the dough portions from
the rounding drum holes.
o [f flour duster is used, reduce the amount of flour deposlied.
o Check for proper alignment of outer roundmg drum.
Adjust as needed

T ““”“”dOTiNDUSTRIAE WAY-WES “i"EATONTOWN“NJ 07724-2299 732—544—8400 2 FAX: 7 32-B44-0735 wesmrimesernires
- ' 08/2003 : VDR MAINTENANCE

Dantinie T 17 cvmmmd=d



{s)otlud 71 *L wopealy : .
FONVHILNIVIN UaA E0OT/R0

o "FaIS JAAIFAA NO
mmm>oum9mm_z_ru<2OZ_>O§m_m>m_m_._m_<|=<><w_m2_<IDMI._. O._;mmm_ou,q._.zm_u_n_u_zm

110 ANIHOVIN ALNYNO HOIH YO 10 HOLOW OE#3VS HLIM SIAMA NIVHO TV SLVORIanT v
AMYSSIDAN I 110 O INYHAAH ady LINN OINMNYHAAH 40 SSY19 LS HONOHHL TIAIT O MOAHD B
" LHVHD ONINIL ¥3d SV IANMA NIVHD H40 SNINLLMOIHD 2

"NOLLONNA HAd0odd HOd SHOO0THILNI ANV STHOLIMS ALIHYS TIV03HD "L

APAIdM
"0 a¥aHdS OL SEALANIA € H0d
S10NA0Yd LNOHLIAA NNY ANIHOVIAL 13T ANY HONOd
AHG OL INd dn IZ3344 INIATNC OL "VadY NO1SId
ONIMYOS ANV HIddOH NIVIA IHL NI 10 F18103] AvddS
*a LANIA G NVH L SO 0= A3dd01S S1ENIHOVA Hi IDNINHYAM . 1

_ o S - (INYd SNIANNOY HANNI ANV INNHA ONIAGNNOY
mm&:o.sz.w_n_wz_._,aom_zo.hm_n_z_{ﬁ m.>o_>_mxu.m_w:mmt<>._:w:omozkm_zfo<§ z<m,_o.m

110 18103 HLIM S2d11S ANV SHADNNTId ZLVYOIHENT L

{
L
p—

LT G TS S G | RS TR oA L] R Rt TSR e TR R
. . .

S-S

e =l SRS T 2

TN M e F T S AE R TR TR

B



{g)a9nd 7} £ uopoeg | : - B
HONYNHLINIVI . , . A EN0T/RG

e

e Mg on oz b e g

°F e T M

ILNIINGINDA DONILYHIHO0 SHOA9d 2UNIAS
ANV SHEAOD ANY SAUVYND ALAAVYS HOV1d3H SAVMTY  IDNINHVAR

e

HONYNZLNIVIA D1C0IM3d ON S3HINDY ANY HLVE 1O
J=vEs ¥ SYH-LLNNYA ONIANNOY =0 FH0D IAONWTY HIAIN  HLON

T Ak ML T e

WNHA DNIANNOY NI T3A3T MO MOTHD -
P eI 0d HYED HLOoE N0 ZONVHO

A% e TUL

L
)
gA0IAN A1 LSNFaY ‘NOISNAL LT3 M0aHD ' .
' ‘GSEANIHOLL HOA 51708 ANV SLAN TIV MOIHD 5

g

"GONIHYIE ONIHSNYE ANV SINIOd LOAN TTV 1O HLIM 3LYaIHan

| | (1Y) WILSAS "IV IOAHD 2 -
| 'SYILINTD NIAMLIE HIONTTNIVHO H0 %2 0L TYNDA HONIXTTd MO TIV
QTNOHS NOISNIL LOFHHOD "AMYSSIOAN =1 S1IND0HS HANOISNIL

oo HHL 1SNray aNy NOISNIL LOFHHOD HOL SIARIA NIVHO IHL MDIHD .
O HLIM SAARKA NIVHD 1TV HSNYE ANV M=EA0D JAIS IAIKA NIVIN AACINIY L

L E e o T e B e P ST

ATHINOI

4350 d

SONVNZLNIVIN JALLVINIATH]

B " = T T

N
(
-_j-'.-
,
C



(Y |

ADAMATIC SMART BOLT.S.- ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE -

Adarnatic Smart Bolis are designed to faciliiate even torquing of

" piston/liner mouniing bolis. They eliminate the unknown element of
- operaior sirength in fightening the bolls and prevent the distoriion of the

piston liner due to overfunder fighfening.

When'ﬂ'}e piston/liner is shipped with a new fnc:ch_ine, the Smart Bolis ars
preset af the factary and should not require adjustments under normal -
circurnstances. The following refers jo the method of installing and

adjusiing Smart Bolts when replacement is necessary.

EF‘ISTON LINER TO BE

Hourel — EVEN WITH DIVIDING
_ HEAD.

insert ‘rl’leliimc:.nL Bolfs info the holes in the piston liner. Gentle Tapping with
a rubber mallet may be required to fully insert the bolts.

a) Sefiing thie nerin df\fidinu head:

Place the cﬁviding head in a veriical postiori by either jogging
_the main diive [NDR) or by placing the machine in the cleaning
posifion {VDR).

WARNING: BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER, TURN OFF POWER AT
MAIN DISCONNECT AND LOCKOUT ELECTRICAL PANEL. '

1) Insert the liner {liem 1} into the dividing head cavity gently
{fem é). Do not drop the linerinfa the cavily, atherwise
damage fa the tabs and/or liner may occur. o

2) Unlack the locking nut (ifem 5j:on all the tabs and adjust
-allen screw (ltem #4) such that the radiused botiom of



PERMATEX

R

03

617296

SCREW, SET 10-32 x 0.500" LG. 2
02 614745 SPERICAL BEARING — SPHERCO COM 14, MORSE 1
01 |B 610406-02 HOUSING, BEARING 1
SINACADDWGS\NDR 50s| paRT NO. | R/M NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VDR, NDR
FRACTIONAL: X/X i1/64" DSN BY JME
DECIMAL: XX +0.025" DWN BY JME B EAR| N G H OU S| N G
WX 1+0.015" DATE 3/13/92 ASSEMBLY
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF X.XXX £0.005" CHK
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS ANGULAR: X’ +0.5° SHEET| DRAWING NO.
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REQUEST. T SI7E
IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN BREAK SHARP CORNERS nDnmn Ic A10535-01
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG -
PURPQSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT REMOVE ALL BURRS A
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 11




99 | 615027 WASHER, FLAT 0.250 2P 08
98 | 612909 SCREW, FH_HXSOC 3/8-16 % 0.875" FULL THD. 02
97 | 610000 SCREW HXHD 1/4-20° % 0.750° LG 08
96 | 614680 WASHER LOCK 0.250" 1D ZP 08
64 > ¢
(TI11_, 7
- \ A\
QE= —
_ _
i /.
® T |
o MFG COPY
CUSTOMER: GEN MILLS CANADA
7
[ PURCH ORDER NO:
_ SHOP ORDER NO.: M#
. | EDP ORDER NO.. M# 992100
AﬂH._/ EQUIP.USED ON:
QUANTITY:
DATE RELEASED: 3/2/06
MAKE BUY
S:NACADDFGCS\NDR\...
08 | 690735 BALL BEARING §5207-5BK 77 ol
07 | 61040601 AXEL, STUB HOUSING o
06 | 614128 LOCK RING RFN 7012-IN 1.25 BORE, RINGFEDER o
05 | 610251-02 END CAP ]
_ 04 | 691382 GEAR, BEVEL ASSEMBLY {3 N SET) a
AV = HARDWARE 03| 612659 DISC CLANP 02
® [02] s12915 BALL BEARING 5005 2RS 04
01 | 792268 CRANK PLATE NOLDING UNIT LONG STROKE 02
O = PARTS POS.| PART NO. |R/M NO. DESCRIPTION arv.
BILL OF NATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VOR, NOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/%  +1/64" OSN BY NE
DECINAL: XX £0.0257 DWN BY NE AXEL STUB HOUSING
L o | 575/% ] ASSEMBLY LONG STROKE
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF £XXX u_nooom.. CHK
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS ANGULAR: ¥ +0.5° SHEET| DRAWING NQ.
TS NoT 70 G REFRODUGED M | BREAK SHARP CORNERS :U:B: — —o ¥ | 61053502
B R e REMOVE ALL BURRS Al 12/3/99 C
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS  [RL| DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOMN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




0N

ANANANNNN

\
O

S:\NACADDWGS\NDR

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REQUEST.
IT IS NOT TQ BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

04 690973 SEAL, OIL 0350 17323 01
03 §90731 OIL SEAL J.M.CLIPPER #0350-12565 LDS o1
02 | 610378-02 HOUSING, BEARING, INNER 01
01
POS.| PART NO. |R/M NO DESCRIPTION Qry.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VDR, NDR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1/64" DSN BY JME
DECIMAL; X X +0.025" DWN BY T.0. _ZZ_ME m_M>E_Z®
XXX +0.015" DATE 3/13/92
ooy T - HOUSING ASSEMBLY
ANGULAR: X +0.5° SHEET| DRAWING NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS :U:B: — —o SiZe
REMOVE ALL BURRS m 610555-03
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




NN

I

S-\ACADDES\ VDR

CUSTOMER: GEN MILLS OK.

MFG COPY

PURCH ORDER NO:

SHOP ORDER NO.: M#

EDP ORDER NO.. M# 99210

{

EQUIP.USED ON:

QUANTITY: 1
DATE RELEASED: 6/5/06
MAKE _______ __BUY ___

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REQUEST.
IT IS NOT TQ BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURPQSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

LOCTITE
10 691075 SCREW HX HD 5/8-11 x 3" GR5 ZP 02
09 PERMATEX NO. 2 SEALANT AR
08 684743 SCREW, SET HXSOC 1/4-20 x 0.500 CP o1
07
06 617275 NUT FLAT FLANGE 5/8-11 GRS ZP 02
05 684558 BREATHER 1/2" NPT MUFFLER AR P04 01
04 690730 OIL SEAL J.M.CLIPPER 0125-14904 LDS o1
03 | C 61037801 HOUSING, BEARING, QUTER o1
01 £91493 PLUG, HXHD 1/2" NPT BRASS o1
POS.| PART NO. [R/M NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VDR, NOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1/64" DSN BY JME
DECIMAL; X X +0.025" DWN BY T.0. OC jm_um w _m >E _ Z O
XXX +0.015" DATE 3/13/92
e oniy - HOUSING ASSEMBLY
ANGULAR: X +0.5° SHEET| DRAWING NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS :U:B: — —o Slze
REMOVE ALL BURRS m 610535-04
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




|

I

&

5 HP 1725 RPM.

+

REF.

&

|

53" REF.

L
Lt
as
1
&
]
|
r
~
1
1
1
P
L
LJ
o=
& ;
)
o~

99| 13882 SCREW HXHO CAP 3/8-16 X 3.500° LG GRS 2P 02
98 | 615029 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.375" 10 2P 20
97 | @14070 WASHER LA 0.575° D ZP 10
[%6 ]| 612188 NUT HX 3/8-16" 10
[RIIFT SCAEW HX HD CAP 1,/2-13" X 3.500° LG GRS 2P 01
84 | 415030 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.500° 10F 2P 10
93| 613673 WASHER LOCK 0.500° D ZP [iF]
92 | 412153 NUT HX 1,/2-13" al
91 | 684057 SCRAEW HX HD CAP 3/4-10 X 6.000° LG GRS 2P 02
90 | d15032 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.750' D P i
614073 WASHER LOCK 0.750" D ZP [iF]
a8 | 612203 NUT HX 3/4-107 al
87| 2 SCAEW HXHD 3/4-10° X 2750° LG GRS 2P 04
® 612283 SCREW HXHO 3/8-16" ¥ 1.500" LG GRS 2P 10
85| 6137 SCREW H:HD1/2-13 X 1.750° LG GRS 2P [T]
Bt | &13781 SCREW HXHD 1/4-20" X 0.625° LG GRS 2P 02
a3 | e1s007 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.250° ID ZP 02
82 | &14680 WASHER LODK 0.350" © ZP 02
(a1 | &13882 SCREW H¥HO &/8-11" % 2.000° LG GRA 2P 04
[80 | #1500 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.625° ID ZP 04
78| #1387 WASHER LACK 0.805° D 7P 0l
© 63 612396 I0LER SPROCKET 104, BORE 1/2°, 40A18H, 3 1/8" OD. o1
62| 794978 HRAGKET CHAIN_ TENSIONER 01
61 | 610477 #50 CHAN L-27-1 20 FEET 20°
60 | 79483 BUSHING TL 1.7507 BORE #2012 W/ KW&SS 02
59 | 79683+ BUSHING TL 2.500° BORE J517 W/ KN&SS ]
58 | 78833 BUSHING TL 1.750° BORE JI517 W,/ KWASS ol
57 | eados7 BUSHING TL 1.0007 BORE #1610 W/ KW&SS a1
©7 56 | 795254 SPACER 1-1/4 LONG 0l
@ 85 | 689099 SPROCKET 408TH20 ol
©7 5t | 79525 HRAGEET HOLD OOMN a1
53 | 610484 LINK CHAIN OFFSET ANSI 40 al
52| @l04ma LMK CHAIN CONNECTION ANSL 40 02
51 | 61041 CHAIN SINGLE STRAND # 40 STD 26"
@ 50 | 617694 SPROCKET 40840 1.000" KW & 35 al
A EMETR SPAGCKET 40816 1.000° KN & &5 ol
| 79498 SHAFT CONVEYOR ORIVE a1
7| 617190 BEARING FLANGE ST 1.000" 04
46 | 79254704 SUPAOAT COVER OPERATORS SIDE 02
48 | 70284703 SUPFOAT COVER ORNE SIOE LOWER 02
| 79238400 COVER ORIVE DECK. 01
43| 7ouds SPROCKET 40819 1-3/4" BORE KY + S5 0l
42| 79358803 BUSHING TAPER LOGK # 1310 1.350° BORE W,/KWASS 0l
4 | 69102001 SHAFT EXTENSION GEARBOX VOR. a1
40 | 79359802 BRAKE WARNER EB - 650 1.2507 BORE ol
3| 75400 WASHER SHAFT VARIABLE PULLEY ol
M| 612397 SPROCKET, IDLER 105 17T 1/7" BORE DALTON 02
3| 7908 SPACER TENSIONER LOWER 0l
3| 79248 CRANK, MAIN al
38 | 7e3is4 PULLEY, VARIABLE SPEED JGGTBR HI-LO 0l
g 3| TN+ SPAOCKET 508123 01
33| 792143 SPROCKET 508TR26 al
32 | 7295401 BELT, V_MATCHED PAR 841 03
31| 7e7es HUSHING, TAPERLOCK DS 1.125°d BORE ol
30 | 78225301 PULLEY, ¥-BELT Q48 305 a1
M| 891279 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK SK 1.500°¢ BORE 0l
28 | 79735301 PULLEY, v-BELT 1086 S0S o1
27| 690438 MOTOR 1 1,/2 HP - 850 RPM MJG18T BALDOR a
6 | 782145 SHAFT, EXTERNAL DANE 0l
75 | 69075+ BEARING, PILLOW BLOCK NP-28 1.750'9  SEALMASIER 02
2t | 796833 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 1.750° BORE 2517 QO a
13| 76834 BUSHING, TAPERLOCK 215007 BORE 2517 4D 0l
2| 7An% BELT, TIMING 14N-1750 1257 GATES 0l
@ (2| 797 PULLEY, TINING NX-165-37 2517 QD 02
W0 | FaT BEARING, PILLOW BLOCK HNP-+0 2.500°¢ SEALUASIER 02
19 | 792130-01 SHAFT, CRANK _ADR 0l
18| 7onm SPAOCKET, DOUBLE DLER 206 17T 1/7° BORE OALTON | OI
17| §12385 TENSIONER DRIVE BSh—+ DALTON 01
18 | 610494 LINK, CONNECTION  ANSI 60-2 al
15 610492 CHAIN _ ANSI §60-2 4.5
14| 7nia SPAOCKET DAOCTA+Z a1
13| Mn37 SPROCKET D60BTHZCH al
19| 7au3 REDUCER, WORM GEAR 531 10:1 HUB OTY '8 ol
11| 793600 BUSHING K 2 1/2° WTH KEY. ]
10| 793509 PULLEY, TIMING _P80-8M- 30 a
03| 782150 BELT, TMING HID 1440-8M-30 WOOD'S 0l
od | 792133 PULLEY, TIMING REWORKED P80-8N-30 01
07 | 68688701 CLUTCH, TRANTEX SC-880 DC95V BORE 1 1,/7° a
06 | 88142208 §FOP, CLUTCH BRACKET 0l
05 | &10276 MOTOR TEFC 5.00 HR 1725 220vA0 BALDCR M3707 ]
o+ | 702348 TENSIONER, EFSON ol
. 03| 7and SHAFT, NAIN DANE 0l
S \ACADDWGS\VDR\79207801 02| &7 BEARING, PILLOW BLOCK NP-24 1.500'9 SEALMASTER 02
0| 79307 HASE FRAME WELDMENT VOR ol
POS.| PART NO. |R/M NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES H | 9/28/00 SCALE [ VIR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X  +1/64" |G |7/20/00 | DSN BY WK,
<> = HARDWARE DECINAL: XX 0025 |F|2-8-00 | DWN BY | T. DEVIR BASE DRIVE ASSEMBLY
WK 40015 | E | a-20-90 DAIE | #4/31/9s
(o 2000w [planr/es | cHe = CONSTANT SPEED
O = PARTS AHGULAR: X 105 C| 7/15/% SEET] DRAWNG NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS |e| 2/28/% nDnmnTI c SE 79207801
REMOVE ALL BURRS A 8/31/45 D
MACHINED SURFACES 6I RMS  [RL| DAME 607 INDUSTRAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 0772+ SHEET: 1/1




tlo - A

|
o -‘i-— 1%

\\

e~/
Wﬁ

£

[]

]

)
©

O o]
) 23
iu] 8o
21 590865 HOLE PLUGS 02
20 | G 794635 ELECTRICAL BOX (RERTRK P/N 632016) [
19 | 688065 CONNECTOR OORD o
18 616374 CONNECTOR LIQ NGHT STRAIGHT o
17 793385 GABLE CONNECTOR 2 METER )]
18 793404 SENSOR PROXIMITY SHIELDED o
15| GlEen ELBOW CND PLL 3/4” 7]
14 69029l CONNECTOR CORD STR, .187-250 1A}
13 616318 BUSHING REDUCNG 3/4" 1O 1/2° o
12 | 655154 HOX JUNGTION STONCO 143 7]
1] B 795943 SENSOR BRACKET VIR o
10 | B 793944 CAM SWTCH VDR A}
09 | 793253 GONDUIT BODY 3/4 TYPE T [7]
| 08 | 616379 CONNECTOR LI MGHT 90 DEGR 3/8" X 1/4" HUB A}
07 | 685955 CONNECTOR LIO NIGHT 45 DEGR 3/8° o
06 | 613248 GONNECTOR LIQ MGHT 99 1,/2" o
05 613497 CONNECTOR LIQ TIGHT STR 3/¢° 10
04 618917 HASE PNL MTG N/COVER H-BIOAD o
|03 | 618926 CONNECTOR PLUG H-BIDG W/SCREW [
02 684403 BASE NTG PAMEL W/DHL LOCKING LEVER 4]
01 | 684400 CONNECTOR PLUG H-BE245 § 10.1960 o
POS.| PART NQ. [R/M NO. DESGRIPTION OTY.
BILL OF MATERIALS
UACHINING TOLERANGES SCALE 1:4 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  Xk/K +1/64" OSN BY | N. SPENCE
DECINAL: L) +0.025" DWN BY | T. DEMTQ m_lmﬁ ._.Z_Au}_l >mmm?_m_l<
XXX 005 DATE | 8A5/34 VDR
THES URNING . £3 THE. FROFERTY e, KAXK  +0.005° | D |10/4/98 CHK
. Wi Vi ADAMATIC, AN KGh CONPANY MMD IS | ANGULAR: X 05 [c¢[|8/18/%9 SHEET[ DRAWNG NO.
el n e Vo s anas. (sl ows ] ADAMATIC % |00
oot il EULECL o Bl REMOVE ALL BURRS Al 7/12/96 D
TO MAE GHANGES, MACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS  [AL[ DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTQWN, NJ 07724 :




DRIVE SIDE

86 1/4" QVERALL LENGTH,

VIEW AT “A”
PROOFER DRIVE SECTION

v‘/

o]
\
S~
™~
>~
™~

T+
R
\

\ = 1

qg¢ FROM OPERATORS SIDE.

DRIVE DIRECTION, VIEWED

e
5
=
-
J 7 g
&
q U
I ;
= m___
% 1l
I 3
A_\uw,mmﬂ
i
—50B828 SPROCKET
OPERATORS SIDE
n
i
S
i
I~
1 . N
- s i !
T T 1 ¥ J
* < |
(©) = g 3/4" REF
|
Lur]
2 =]
g 3
£
= A
T
<Q
o
% ) o atie g AT 7T e, s wa .._.;_u
va, oy o T 4 .A . ;A g pEgEg o
3 - o F] s . P %A R & LS

KNACADDWGS\VDR\CUSTOMER\79225118

USED ON 794810 ——

MACHINE ASSEMBLY AND OPTIONS

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

\l 79207501 BASE DRIVE ASSEMBLY CONSTANT SPEED
79207802 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY BASE DRIVE
793438 INNER DRIVE OPERATORS SIDE
793437 QUTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
793436 INNER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
793439 QUTER DRIVE QPERATORS SIDE
793717 HYORAULIC ASSEMBLY
797051 COVER ASSENBLY SS
79343901 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY QPERATORS SIDE
79343701 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY ORIVE SIDE
q 79680601 SHOCK ABSORBERS ASSY
796810 ANGLE SUPPQRT
PROOFER DRIVE
79354407N27 PROOFER DRIVE ASSEMBLY (MARKED PRINT)
FLATTENING ROLLER
[ 79501710 | FLATTENING ROLLER ASSEMBLY (TOP ORIVE]
CONVEYORS ASSEMBLY
79577001N27 CONVEYOR ASSEMBELY REMOVABLE FLAT BELT SPECIAL {MARKED PRINT)
REF. | (79573207M27) CONVEYOR #2 ASSEMELY W/TAKE UP, REMQVABLE
SPECIAL ITEMS
3 PCS, 79661403 SMART BOLT ASSY 6
%19 PCS 79661403 SMART BOLT ASSY 67
2 PCS) 794227 RAL DOUGH FILLER SECTION{USED WHEN CHUNKER IS NOT SUPPLIEDD
PISTONS
79240050 6 PKT, 2 X 1 3/4" PISTON @ 3-1/8 € 10 C
* 79240004 ZPKT5 x 2 PISTON@ 875 CTO C
* 79240003 4 PKT, 2" X 25" PISTON @ 425" C T0 C
* 79240023 6 PKT 1 3/4 DIA RQUND PISTON @ 3-1/8" C TO C
SOLID DRUM.
79254931 6 PKT, SOUD DRUM W/SLOTTED HOLES x 1 1/2" THK, x 31/8° C TO C
* 79254910 6 PKT, SOLID ORUM W/ 2 3/ HOLES x 1" HK. x 3 1/8"C T0 C
- 79254939 6 PKT, SOLID DRUM W/ 2 3/4° HOLES x 11/8" THK. x 31/8" C O C
x* 19254922 4 PKT, SOLID DRUM W/ 3 3/8" HOLES x 1 1/2" THK. x 4 1/4° CTO C
* 7925490+ 2 PKT, SOUID DRUM W/5LOTTED HOLES 7°X3.5" SLOT ON O.0.  6"%3" SLOT ON
0. X1 1/ HK X8 3/4 CT0C
VOLTAGE
79811101R ELECTRICAL PANEL  208-220V / 60Hz. / Jph. —SEE DWG 79811101R_RO5
794377 SUPPORT BRACKET FOR ELECTRICAL PANEL

*

THESE PISTONS , DRUMS AND SMARTS BOLTS ORDERED
ON A SEPARATE P.0. 313170 NOT INCLUDED ON BOM FOR
79225118
SCALE | 1:16
DSN BY RM.
oW 57| T-0 JJ CASSONE BAKERY
o — VDR 4/6 MAIN ASSEMBLY
SHEET DRAWING NO.
SZE
ADAMATIC 79225118
RL DATE G607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 O SHEET: 1/1




9 616342 SCREW HXHD CAP 1/4-20" X 3/¢" 92
94 615027 NASHER FLAT SAE Q.250° I0 P a2
97 614580 NASHER LOCK 0.250" ID ZP a2
9% 613662 SCREW FH HXS0C 19-247 ¥ 0.500° 03
95 69073 SCREW HXSOC |/4-20" X 0.750° S5 16
94 620085 SCREW HXSOG 1/4-20" X 3° 16
|
I
R ———
_
I
9 T — HANDLE # 61037604 i
SHIPPED LOOSE. +
%\\\\\ \\\ = % QIL FILL PLUG
N =4
14 —-— ikt
@
(04 19) (03)
15 #\
L
% _ 5
09 12
22
S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\ 792389
T 24 | 6103760+ T HANDLE VOR [i1]
REF. ONLY REF. ONLY 9 QIL DRAIN QIL LEVEL 23 | 6907 BEARING BE - 514 al
PLUG HOLE 22 612903 NUT BEARING BH 16 ql
i 612907 BALL BEARING 477318 W/SHIELD DELCO o
@ ] 612901 BALL BEARING §6016—2RS-NR RHP 1]
19 PLATE ORIYE SIOE QUTER § 79225202 REF QNLY
18 PLATE ORIVE SIOE INNER §79225201 REF. ONLY
17 6193504 KEY BELDMENT q
16 | 619398-03 RING, BEARING HOLDING a
15 690732 SEAL, 0L 62mm x JOmm x 7mm al
14 614723 BEARING, BALL J6206-SHK 27 o
13 610442 HUB, ROUNDING UNIT Qi
12 686157 BEARING, BALL #5205-5BK 77 1]
" 686136 NUT, BEARING BHOS o
10 619900 HOUSING, BEARING END q
{> = HARDWARE 0T PATE aETarwiG 5
[ 691289 PLUG, FLUSH PIPE | /4" NPT al
i Q7 | 610251-03 SPACER )]
O = PARTS 06 | 610366 HOUSING, ROUNDING DRIVE 1]
1] 690764 SHAFT, ROUNDING UNIT  AOR o
04 | 610535-04 HOUSING ASSENBLY, QUTER BEARNG )]
03 | 619335-03 HOUSING ASSENBLY, INNER BEARING o]
02 | 619535-02 HOUSING ASSENBLY, AXEL STUB o
01 | 61053501 HOUSNG ASSENELY, BEARING 12
PQS.| PART NQ. [R/M NO. DESGRIPTION ary,
NOTE: 1. ASSEMBLE ITEM #06 AND ITEM #04 SO THAT ITEM #08 IS 180" BLL OF WATERIALS
FROM FILL PLUG IN ITEM #04 ASS'Y. el et ALY SCAE | 12 HE
/X +1/64° DSN BY W
(© 2. PREFERRED LUBRICANT IS 90W NON TOX GEAR OIL (FOOD GRADE). DEGWA: KX 0025 D BY | HE ASSEMBLY, ROUNDING
3. AFTER ASSEMBLY, ROTATE DRUM AND CHECK FOR FREE MOVEMENT. A M UNIT
H_.m:__-uq.unihm M;ﬂ%;ﬁﬂ ANGULAR: x.. »ouu. G | 8/23/99 SEET| DRAMNG NQ.
T T U VIEST: | ™ BREAK SHARP CORMERS | B | 3/15/95 303—.—-3-—-— o oot
Ges. e BESERVE T et REUOVE ALL BURRS A n/afe D
TQ MAE NECESSAAY GHANGES. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS AL DATE 6507 INDUSTRIAL WAY REST, EATONTORN, NJ Q7724 SHEET: 1 of 1




09 0607

|

4 1/4" CL REF.

\\_rJ/ ||||| - uﬂ_!ﬂ,wl qui_;nwﬁl quL:ﬂﬂl qui_;ﬂn ..... CUSTOMER:_JJ_CASSONE
/H\ # _ N, / _ , % _ , P _ \ @ ) PURCH ORDER NO.:
& _”-|-|T-|-u_|- -|_h-|i_!|-u5|- ﬂ -|_h-|-|T-|-,+|- -L.ﬁ-|i_!|-,__ & X SHOP ORDER NO.:M#
\ ‘ ! ' / ' / ' / . -
& - R g o
| ] : =Y : - QUANTITY; |
DATE RELEASED:___3/30/06
MAKE BUY
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | o
| | |
_ _ | _ |
TR | 3 4 _ % ¥ _
| | s |
| | o |
+ 4 | + 4 | + 4 |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| |

18 3/4° REF.

a7 61727 SCREW, SET HXSOC  3/8-24 x 1.000° LG. a3
|06 | oizz88 NUT, HEX_ 3/8-24 [
05 | 613642 SOREW, FH HYSOC 3/8-16 x 750" LG, ]
04 | 612909 SOREW, FH HXSOC 3/6-16 x 875" (G. (i
@ 03 | 7923715 BRAGKET, ADWSINENT w=1" Q3
07 | 79230804 AISTON 2,000 x 2.500° 04
01 | 79239903 LINER, 4PKT  2.000° x 2.500° 4.250° QL o
ITi.| PART NQ. [R/A NO. DESCRIPTION QrY,
BILL OF MATERIALS
WACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 11 DEVELOPMENT
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1 /647 OSN BY WE
DECNAC XX £0.025" LA PISTON & LINER ASSY
XX 00157 DATE | 6/8/93
Ao e e 2" X 21/2", 4PKT.
S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\P&L\4PKT\ R o ADAMATIC = = e
T BREAK SHARP CORNERS [ TR |
REMOVE ALL BURRS A [ 5/10/00 sl D 79240003
NAGHNED SURFACES 63 RUS  [RL|  DAIE 507 INDUSTRIAL WAY WIEST. EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: T/1




AN
Dot @

D) @

@+ @+
@+ 9+

8 3/4" CL REF.

18 3/4" REF.

Ammwv | _
S “ .
R RN I S— .
v i _
A, A, A,
Do & D @ &
+ +
&
+ +
&

S: \ACADDWGS\VDR\P&L\2PKT\...

U] el SCREW, SET HX50C_3/8-24 » 1.000° (6. [
06 | 6iz288 NUT, HEX 3/8-24 @
[15] 612909 SCREW, FH HXSOC J/B-16 x 1.250" LG. 16
A0 mamns BRACKET, ADWSINENT W= 0
[
02 | HZHE-05 FISTON 2000 ¢ 5.000° 0
Q1 | 792389-04 LINER, ZPKT 2.000" » 5.000° 8.750° QL q
IT. | PART NQ. z\.z NO. DESCRIPTION QTY,|
BILL OF NATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 11 VOR
FRAGTONA  X/X  £1/68° O BY | ME
DECMAL: XX +0025" DWBY | WE PISTON & LINER ASSY
LA HOIT OAE | 6/8/33
AKX +0.005 THK M_U_A._. m u\m_. O_l
INGULAR: X £S5 SIEET| DRAMNG WO,
3k ADAMATIC [°
REMOVE ALL BURRS 1[5/15/12 D 79240004
MACHINED SURFAGES 63 RNS _ [RL|  DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET. 11




090

7\
&

N
N

CIN Ry
NT /
N

S

(Y 0
a
i

(AN A
\.|.I

|1

e o1

"

M
~ 2 - =
AN S NN [jE%l] | |
N \\\ ~ R \\\ N O
NN RN RTINS | | | |
OISR AN NSRS AN RO =
~ ~ N
NN NN NN N
RN SRS
AN Y DR O
NN N > ~
AR AR RN OGO
SN OO\ SOOI
WOV NN SN
AR RN NI WO
OIS AN
\\\\ N \\\ A SOl
\\ > \\\ N N \\\
AR N NSNS
RN AERN X ~
SO N O NN \\ |
AN I AR
SN AR AN
NN R SN
\\\\ AN ~ R
\\\ N NN NN
NN N N N
~ ~ ~
NI RN AN
> ~ b ~
N> \\ ~ A \\
AN SN
MO SO
SOOI SNV
NN N SN
~
> AN RSO ~
WO
> \\\ N N ~ <
~ ~ ~ ~
~ \\\ gt o B \\\ 2NN
1-3/4" ( REF ) 3-1/5* )
‘ ToP .
a i 18-3/4" { REF )

OP TIONS

: NO BLOCKOFFS

THIS ASSEMBLY COMES COMPLETE WITH (6X) #2 PISTON
OMIT ITEMS # 3, 5 & 7

: WITH (2) END BLOCKOFFS

THIS ASSEMBLY COMES COMPLETE WITH (6X) #2 PISTON
AND (2X) #3 BLOCKOFF PISTON.

INCLUDE ITEMS # 5 & 7

: WITH (1) END BLOCKOFF

THIS ASSEMBLY COMES COMPLETE WITH (6X) #2 PISTON
AND (1X) #3 BLOCKOFF PISTON.
INCLUDE ITEMS # 5 (1X) & 7 (1X)

&

NOTE: REF. TO DWG #79240048 FOR “"OLD STYLE"

THIS DRAMNG IS THE PROPERTY OF

S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\P&L\B6PKT\...

19 617276 SCREW SET HEX 3/8-24" X 1.000" 03
i) 612288 NUT HEX 3/8-24" a3
08 812909 SCREW FH HXSOC 3/8-16" X .875" a3
o7 686612 SCAEW FH HXSOC 3/8-18" X 1.260° [iF]
06 | 613642 SCREW FH HXSOC 3/8-168" % 7507 a3
05 | 79268113 BRACKET ADWUSTMENT 02
AS OF MARCH 1999 —m |04 | 7239718 BRACKET ADJUSTMENT 1° WIDE o
03 | 79230625 PISTON 1.75°8 BLOCKOFF SOUID [i7]
#7922970% Wiy REPLACED 02 | 79230808 PISTON 1.750° SOUO FLAT FACE [
0 | 79239501 LINER 6 PKT 1-3/4" ¢ X 3125° C\L o
FOS. PART NO. |RA NO. DESCRIPTKIN orY.|
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1:1 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X H /64" DSN BY | T. DEMTO
DEGNAL: XX 0005 omer| roewro | PISTON & LINER ASSY
XXX +0.015" DATE 5/01/97 —
i e 6 PKT 3-1/8" C\L
AND IS ANGULAR: X £S5 nDnmnTI c s&r DRAWNG NO.
i HREAK SHARP CORNERS
REMOVE ALL BURRS Al 4/1/99 79240023
MACHINED SURFACES 63 ANS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 D SHEET: 1/




N

@__
@_
@_

= 69" ey =] GD/"_,": B cD T 2.
7 \‘ / \‘ / \‘ / \\ 4 \‘ e \‘
; - H | ) 1 ; D
\ // \}_ N // \ // C) \ // \ /) 3 \ //
I i [T (<51 St St
j 03
ARERI RSN AR
e R e
AT 0~
R NN
RN N ® ® ® ® ®
/ RSN N
/ NN / NN
NN N\ + + + |+ + + + + +
NN BN RN
[N \\\ \\,
NURR N @ @ ®'e ® ® ® ® ®
RO NN NN
BRI RS
NN Nk +|+ . e e +
NN N |
NN N
N N\ ee L ®® @ ©® KL ®6 | ®
é*&* N 7 N
71 -1 1 - 1 - 1 1
3-1/8" ( TYP )
18 3/4"

S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\P&L\GPKT\...

NOTE: FOR BLOCKOFFS, REF. TO ASSY. #79240037

N
/-

NN
SR
7

G

N

NN,
WA
7777
%

N
\
N

N
Y
/.

A
v
7
o

617276

SCREW SET HEX 3/8-24" X 1.0007

612288

NUT HEX 3/8-24"

612909

SCREW FH HXSOC 3/8-18" X .87%"

613642

SCREW FH HXSOC 3/8-18" X .750°

79239716

BRACKET ADJUSTMENT 1° WIDE

79230817

PISTON 1-3/4" X 2° FLAT FACE SOUD

79239930

LINER 6PKT 1-3/4" X 2° X 1125 O\L

PART NO.

R/M NO. DESCRIPTION

BILL OF MATERIALS

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT QUR REQUEST.
IT 1S NOT TQ BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TQ MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

MACHINING TOLERANCES
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1/64°
DECINAL: xX +0.025"

AKX +0.015"
XXXX  £0.005"
ANGULAR: X +0.5°
BREAK SHARP CORNERS
REMOVE ALL BURRS
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS

SCALE 1:2 VOR (NEW STYLE SB.)

DSN BY LR.L

DWN BY PISTON & LINER ASSY

CHK

e |/ | 6PKT 1-3/4" X 2

RL

DATE

ADAMATIC

607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724

SHEET
SZE

e

DRAWING NO.
79240050

SHEET:

/1




MEFG COPY

CUSTOMER:
PURCH ORDER NO.:
SHOFP ORDER NO.:m#

41/2 EDP ORDER NO.:
@ . EQP USED ON:
[
| 34 & QUANTITY:
~=f 14" = — o DATE RELEASED:__ 6/16/06
> MAKE BUY
_
74N
_ _ _ \ J
| 1
g
01 03 02
03 610387 PIN, DOWEL 3/16"@ x 1.500" BRASS 0
02 | 792541-02 SLEEVE, CONNECTING 01
01 792541-01 PIN, CONNECTING o1
POS.| PART NO. |[R/M NO. DESCRIPTION QTy.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 2:1 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1/64" OSN BY JME
DECIMAL: XX +0.025" DWN BY JME m_l_ m>x _U_ Z >mmmz w_l<
XXX +0.015" DATE 4/22/93
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF XXXX  £0.005" CHK
ADAMATIC, AN AGA GOMPANY AND IS ANGULAR: X +.5° SHEET| DRAWING NO.
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REQUEST. 4 e
IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN BREAK SHARP CORNERS :U:B: —o
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG ZWEO/\W >_|_| mcmmm > m\._ N\@ﬂ N@MUL.‘_
; PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
S\NACADDWGS\VDR\ 792541 | (5 uectssary GHances. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RS |RL|  DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST. EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 | D [SiEer 1/




26 1/2"

13 1/4"

i 4 3/8 43/8 i

) ) 2.

U UUUT &

e |
‘\ e N

—~ 5/8" x 45-%

2 PKT — 8 HOLES EQUALLY
SPACED AROUND. SEE DETAL A.

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

|

I
1.375"
14 3/B"

N
\

37

S \ACADOWGS \VOR\DRUMS\2PK T

1/4'R TYP.
= 04 | 617253 SCREW, HYSAC }10-24 x 1000" LG of
— a3 812954 SCREW, FH SLOT  19-32 x 1.5007 LG. a2
02 624960 INSERT, RAUNDING DRUM 1]
| g" | o 624987 DRUNM BLANK 11.375" L0. x 1.500" WALL x 26.500° LG. [}
I | POS.[ FART NQ. | R/M NO. DESCRIPTION Q.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1:2 VOR
FRACTIONAL: X% +1/64" [ ME
DECIMAL: XX +0.025" DWN BY ME DRUM, ROUNDING  SOLID
DETAIL A O 0015, D | 7ja/m 2pkt  10.0-14.0 oz
LXK 40005 CHK
ANGULAR: x 0.5 X sussii_r DRAWING NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS
oo anes | ADAMATIC == || rosu004
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS R DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, Nd 07724 D SHEEL: _1/1




26 1/2"

13 1/4"

31/8" 31/8 1 9/16"1 9/1¢” 31/8" 31/87

1/8'R TYR.

/IR EE e Ee e

U U U

9

-

2 3/4"9

[
[
[
|
[
%—————"% —
|
[
[
[
[
[
11.375"
13 3/8"

\

N\ A\

274,

W N N N N
1 ! _
1/8
3'9
— o —
K: \adamatic\acaddwgs\VOR\DRUMS\GPKT
4] 617253 SOREW, HXSOC §10-24 x 1LOOT LG. ol
03 | 67954 SGREW, FH SLOT #10-32 & 1.900" LG. [
07 | 624960 INSERT, ROUNDING ORUN [
o 6524862 DRUNM BLANK 11,3757 1D. x 1.062° WALL x 26.500° LG. [}
POS.| PART NQ. [R/M NO. DESGRIPTION oTY]
BILL OF MATERIALS
UACHINING TOLERANCES SGALE 1:2 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  Xk/K +1/64" OSN BY | T. DEWTO
DECMAC XX £0025" pmar| Toewe | ORUM, ROUNDING  SOLID
LK 00157 DATE 3/13/36 mtrﬁ 1 .mlm.m oz.
RS BIGTETE o k05 = R TG
; : .5° SHEET ]
P T | BEAK SRR CORERS ADAMATIC =50
PUIRPGSES. | NE FESTRVE THE HGHT RENOVE ALL BURRS 1 [01-24-12 D
TO MAE GHANGES, MACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOQWN, NJ (7724 SHEET: 1/1




2 1/7"

13 1/4" ;
/I/S"R TP i 31/8 i 31/8" i 1 9/16"i'| 9/16” i 31/8 i je i
o~ R e 1 1 1 1 1 N 1 B R
Rk | N [ [ E [ N | | s s
RN N N N ARt
TR R | ' | | N | : | | ARy
I | | | | I
—
—
— I
) ‘
>
|
=2 o
vy )
-+— |- - - - - -— [ - - - - - -— 5 "
_— 2 -
—|78" |
|
‘
|
| | | | | i
“ '//_/ /////_/-_‘ =N
| 7 | | % | 7 | | 7 //// //// ///_/2/ )‘//./)// B
— R m— - =
11/2" THICK { REF )
SEE DETAIL { A )
92 3/4"
3 !
‘\: 5 /8"
+ f
@2 3/4"°
04 617253 SCREW, HXSOC J10-34 x 1000" LG, o
03| 612354 SCREW, FH SLOT J10-32 x 1.500" LG, 7]
02 | 4960 INGERT, ROUNDING ORUM 0l
o 621385 ORUM VORG W/0 HOLES, 11.375° I0 X 1.625" WALL o
FOS.| PART NO. | R/M NO. DESCRIRNON ary,
BILL OF NATERALS
DETAIL { A ) NACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1:2 VOR
FRACINAL:  %/X% £1/64" DM BY | T. DEMTO
50 — 6.0 0Z RANGE DECNAL XX £0.025" omav| roewe | DRUM, ROUNDING SOLID
: ’ ' XXX £0.015 DATE | 7/31/37 Bpkt 1_1/2" THICK
BRSNS | e X s T E
T o mtoncen =" | BREAK SHARP CORNERS | | nDnmnTI c SZ| 299549 3']
S \ACADDWGS\VORNDRUMS\GPKTN79254931 | Birosss. "we pearme it e - REMOVE ALL BURRS D
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES, MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS _ |RL|  DATE 607 NOUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 0772+ HET:_1/1




26 1/2"

13 1/4"

1/8"R TYP.

31/8"

3 1/8"

11 a/18"

31/8"

i

%

RN

U U U

!

l |

7/8"

/
!
!
|
d
i
|

w

2 3/4"9
|

11.375"
13 5/8"

N\

AN\

f
1/8"

e

11/8"

S: \ACADDWGS\VDR\DRUMS\GPK T 79254938

04 | 617253 SCREW, HYSOC  M10-14 x 1.000" LG. of
3 812954 SCREW, FH SLOT  j0-32 x 1.5007 LG. 02
[i7] 624960 INSERT, ROUNDING DRUN 1]
01 624088 ORUM BLANK 11.3758"3 1.0. x | 1/8" WaALL x 26.500° LG. 01
POS.| PART NO. [R/M NO. DESCRIPNON ary.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1:2 VOR
FRACTIONAL: X% 184" DSH BY | T. DEWM
DECINAL: XX +0.025" DWN BY | K. CRONIN DRUM, ROUNDING  SOLID
XK 0.5’ DATE i/ /8 6pkt 3 oz
LXK +0.005" CHK
ANGULAR: X £0.5 » Sllsgr ORAWING M.
o’ |- ADAMATIC sz
HAENOVE ALL BURRS — AT 79254938
MACHNED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DAIE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, Nd 07724 D SHEET: 141




[T

e |

jumni]|

NOT SHOWN

NOQT SHOWN

«

616935 |

| SCREW HRHD CAP 3/8-16 X 2,500 LG [ 04

615029 |

| WASHER FLAT SAE 0.375° ID ZP | o4

RUN TUBING TO # 1§ FITTING IN BACK OF SNUBBER VALVE.

NOTES.

1)

2)

CLEAN INSIDE BEFORE ASSY

APPLY PERMATEX TO GASKET
BEFORE ASSY

1S DRAMING IS THE PROPERTY OF
ADAATIC, AN AGA CONPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TO RERJRN AT QUR REQUEST.

O = PARTS
Av = HARDWARE
S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\
© 7] eei% RELEF AITIING 47200 [
16| 61324 1/4" POLY FLOW TUBE 18"
15 | 627706 ELBOR NALE 14" NPT X 1/4" TUBE of
14| 691312 ELBOR NALE 1/8" NPT X /4" TUBE (1]
13 616375 CONNECTOR UQ TIGHT o
@ 12 79394501 PLUG REWORK HEX SOCKET 1 1/4 NPT 1
1 795257 ELAON PIPE 3/8° 2
10| 793%9 GAUGE PGL—A GINBI500S. 1
09 | 793564 (HA GUAGE SNUBEER VALVE GI—1400N. [
o] 613013 VALVE RELIEF DED-S-6K-10/100 RENROTH 1
a7 | st VALVE, SOLEND CP-510-B-0-120A-C [
a6 691249 ADAPTER MALE _...N.. NPT X MALE JIC 1
a5 616951 NIPPLE 3/8° NPT 2-1/7" LG. 2
04 | 792539 BLOCK, VALVE HYDRAULIC 1
03| 620213 GASKET, RESERVOR OIL i
a2 62021201 RESERVOR OIL 1
01| 620215 SICHT GAUGE 1
1
0S| PART NO. | R/M WO, DESCRIPTION arv.
BILL OF WATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VOR
FRACTIONAL; /X +1/64" DN BY | T. OEVTO
DECMAC XX 0025 WA BY | T. DEWTD HYDRAULIC UNIT
LI 0015 DATE | 3/i0/94
XXX +0.005" CHK ASSEMBLY
ANGULAR: X' 05 [C| 2-9-00 SEET| ORAMNG NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS B | 7/16/96 :U:BDI—I— o I
RENOYE ALL HURRS A | 11/26/94 793346
D e
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RUS RL OATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEER; 1




99 | 61235 SCREW HYHD CAP 3/d-1§" X 1.7507 LG 12

98 | 615029 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.375" I0 P 12

97 | ol40M WASHER LOCK 0.375" 0 & 12

9% | 612494 SCREW HXHD CAR 1/2-13" X 1.00" LG GRS ZP [

95 | 612175 WASHER USS FLAT 0.500° ID ZP [

94| 613673 WASHER LOCK 0.500° 0 ¢ [

93 | 61407 WASHER LOGK 0.317 1D P 0z

92 | 613290 SCREW HXHD CAP 5/16-18" X 1500 LG [7]

91| 615028 WASHER FLAT SAE Q.312° 1D 2P 0z

90 | 612166 NUT HX 3/8-16" [

89 | 613055 SCREW H¥HD CAP 1/2-13" X 2.750" LG [

8 | 613786 SCREW HX HD CAP 1/2-13" X &00° G 07

87 612153 NUT HX 1/2-13 [H

@ 8 | 612356 SCREW H¥HD CAP 3/8-16" K 1.750° LG [}

@ 85 | GIaiM SCREW HXHD CAP 1/2-13" X 2.00° LG 0z
84| E9ISH5 SCREW SHOULDER 0.750° X 1.750" 5/8-11 X 0.875 LG 02

83 | 613010 NUT HX 3/4-16" P 0z

@ 82 | 691544 SHOULDER BOLT HEXSOC L = 1.250" ol

& N ] @@@@9

&) (D (B¢» 6D &P 09 @D (9 pizor Hots'iv Iriu 18 Arow’ oTiER sioE
¢ ®

H -1/2" REF.

PROVIDE RELIEF FOR ITEM # 20 AS SHOFN

@D

DN VINRIE =4

S:\NACADDWGS\VDR\ 783436

44 610587 PIN DOMEL DV& J/1621.5 BRS {FOR SPARE PART W/ NEW NACHINE) 03
@ 43 689514 BUSHING TL 1.500° BORE, J2012 N/KW&SS al
42| 792260 UPAER FRANE WELDNENT al
41| 794084 T — HANDLE HEX KEY J/8" X 6" LONG o
40 794083 T — HANDLE HEX KEY 5716 X 6" LONG al
39| 794082 T - HANDLE HEX KEY 7/37 ¥ & LONG al
38 | 794081 T — HANDLE_HEX KEY 3/I6" X 6" LONG ol
37 794085 TOOL HOLDER , T - HANDLE al
BEO— % | res6s BEARING RUD END HFEIZM HEIN 750 BORE FENALE W/ALUMRAGOT
35| 69153303 SPACER CONNECTING ROD END 0z
34 536242 CAM, FOLLOWER CCYR-1.25"-5 NCGILL 1]
33| 612683 GEAR, SPUR 51020 0z
[32 [ 61075504 SHAFT, DRIVE SUPPORT ol
1] eiz74d GEAR, SPUR 51045 o
/ Jof X | 79226501 SHAFT, BRUSH [
@[] sremr IDLER_SPROCKET 50817 0.500° HORE a
8| 193132 SPACER 3.250" LONG. o
27| 616000 BEARING, FLANGE SFT-2¢ 0z
% BAS44 RETATNING RING 5100-150 a
5 BLOCK, BEARING DIVDING HEAD §70715601 FOR REF. ONLY
24| w2zl CRANK, DIVDING HEAD [
©)[ ] e SPROCKET SOHTE26 o
2 | 79237603 PIVOT_ARN FLOUR DUSTER DRWVE al
21 | 79237608 SHAFT, DRIVE FLOUR DUSTER al
1] 612190 BEARING SFT-16 SEALMASTER ol
19 | 68td00 PLUNGER BALL W-7-N o
18 | 61044505 RAGHET, WEIGHT GONTROL [
17| e3 GEAR, SPUR 51224 36 KEYRAY a2
16 | 79226503 SHAFT, BELT RACHET a
15 | 792219 BLOGK, RAGHET SHAFT 0z
14 | 70224302 PIVAT ARN DIVIDING HEAD ORIVE ol
1] 79224303 PLATE NOUNTING PIVOT ARM a
12| 792541 SHEAR PIN, ASSY [
11| 79224304 ARM. PIVOT DIVDING HEAD al
@@ 10 | 590473 BEARING, ROD END HNEIZM HEIM .750°BORE NALE W/ALUN.RACEQI
| 08 | 690472 GEAR, SPUR 51028 al
07 | 61024803 SOUARE DRIVE ASSEMBLY DRIVE ROLLER of
(@[ | e BEARING LFT-20 1.250° BORE [
[0s | 7922520 PLAIE, DRIVE SIDE_ NNER [
04| 64042 BUSHING TAPERLOGK 3.375" TYPE "E_ MARTN ol
| 03 | 612650-8 SPUR GEAR al
07 | 612817 SPACER (=5.187" [
al 612816 ROD,CONMECTING PLATES L= 6.094" a4
— = DIRECTION POS. PART NO. | R/ WO, | DESCRIPTION Jart
= BILL OF NATERIALS
NOVEMENT WACHINNG TOLERANCES H[ 1-13-03 | ScALE 14 VR 2/4/6
FRACTIONAL: x\x w_\m;.. G 2-9-00 OSN BY JNE
= HARDWARE | Oi-z9-04 |DECMAC XX  $0.025° [F| 9-2-99 |DBNBY| T.DEWIO INNER DRIVE
RL DATE LXX 10015 [ E| 8-20-99 DATE 3/26/34 >mmm§ m_|<
R e Al
. : : : SEET| DRANNG NO.
O = PARTS 75 NGT To O REPRODMGED W | BREAK SHARP CORNERS B| 1/31/% :U:B:q— o S| 93436
T O L o = RENOVE AL BURRS al N/u/a4 D
TO WiKE HEGESSARY CHANGES. NAGHINED SURFACES 6] RNS  [WL|  DAIE 607 INDUSTRIAL NAY WEST, EATONTORN, NJ 07724 SEE_1/1




53" REF.

31-1/2° REF.

DOUGH DIRECTION,

SEE NQTES ON

BELT INFORMATION. \/H

NOTES.
BELT NUMBERS #02 #22 #2383 ARE USED

TO VARI THE ROUNDING SPEED. THIS WILL [rr s i reoromr v
HAVE TO BE DONE PER FRODUCT SUBJEGT TO RETURN AT OUR REGUEST.

DIRECTION

MOVEMENT

HARDWARE

PARTS

NACHNING TOLERANCES

FRACTIONAL  ¥/X

DECHIAL: XX
XX
LR

ANGULAR: X

BREAK SHARP CORNERS
REMOVE AL BURRS

99| 65773 SCREW HXHD CAP 1/4-20" K 1.250" LG 02
98 | 615027 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.250° 10 2P 02
97| 614680 WASHER LOKK 0.250" 1D 2P 02
9% 612165 SCREW FH HXSOC 3/8-16" X 1.5007 a
95 | 612356 SCREW HWNHD CAP 3/8-16" % 1.75¢° 1§ 02
8| 60N WASHER LOGK 0.375"° 1D 27 02
83 | 615029 WASHER USS FLAT 0075 0 2P 7]
92| 61266 NUT HX 3/8-16" @ 02
1] 612371 SCREW HWHD CAP 3/8-16 % 1.000 LG 92
90 | 615029 WASHER FLAT 0.375° 10 2P 02
89 | G107 WASHER LOGK 0.375" 1D 2P 02
8| eurm SCREW HXHD CAP 1/2-13" K 0.750° LG QRS 2P [
87| &1A75 WASHER USS FLAT 0.500° 10 2P [
|86 | 615673 WASHER, LOCK 0.500° ID 2P 04
|85 | 612269 NUT HX 3/9-24" GRS ¢ [7]
B¢ | 683664 SCREW BUTTONHEAD HXSOC 1/4-20" X 0,750" LONG [l
81| 69157 SCREW FH_HXSOC 1/2-13" X 500" LONG 02
82 614012 SCREW HXHD CAP 5/16-18" X 0.875 LONG 02
8 | 61509 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.437 1D 2P [7]
|80 | sisim WATHER LOCK SAE 0.437” D ZP €2
18] 614797 SCREW RH SLOTT 8/32 K 0.500" S5 0
S5:\ACADDWGS\VDR\ 793437
® [0 ] 69156 PN (OCKING 3/ X 25" LG I
€[] 66l BUSHING TAPER LOCK 1.000" BORE J2012 W/ KWKSS I
[28 | 69154 SPROCKET 35812 0.500° BORE KW & 5§ I
ki 79415 SPACER FRONT COVER LATCH 1
26 | 794151 FMER REAR GOVER LATCH ol
25 | 794006 LATGH COMVER. 0z
24 | 79254703 SUPPORT COVER DRIVE SIDE F]
23| 79239103 BELT , ¥ BX 1007 1
22 | 729102 BELT . ¥ BX 105 1
| 21 | 69063801 SAFETY RML DOUGH FEEDER SS 1
20 | 793529 RAL OOUGH FEEDER SS. 1
&9 12 SPROCKET 508182
13 | 794033 TOP PIVOT ARM of
17 iyl TENSIONER, EFSON [V]]
® e | sizmw WDLER SPROGHET 50817 1]
15 | 690848 SPROCKET 35840 J0mm BORE 1]
14| 610450 UNK, CHAIN OFFSET ANS 35 (1]
13| a1 UNK, CHAIN CONNECTION ANS J35 1]
12 | 610489 CHAIN, SINGLE STRAND § 35 3 Fj
n| ez ILER SPROCKET J5A19 102 DALTON 1]
L10 | 61030601 IDLER BRAGKET [']
09| 615425 BEARING SFT-§ 0z
08 | 792250 ROULER, SPINNMING []
07 | 690464 BEARING LFT—20 1.250" BORE ]
06 | 79225202 PLATE, DRIVE SIDE OUTER ]
05 | 79237606 CRANK, FLOUR DUSTER ]
04 | 79257607 CONNECTING, ROD FLOUR DUSTER ]
0| eizzE BEARING, RQD END HF-6G [1}]
0z | 79zMWI0N BELT, ¥ BX 103" o
01 | 690458 PULLEY, V-BELT § BC189 Jomm BORE ]
1
Pos.| PART NQ. [RAI NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
B OF NATERIALS
SCME FULL YOR 2/4/6
/64" [ G| 9-27-00 [ DSM BY JUE,
£0025" [F| 9-23-99 |OMBY | TOEWTO QUTER DRIVE
H015" [E| 9-14-99 | DA | 3/20/84
+£0005" [D ] 3/21/85 CHK ASSEMBLEY
5 [ 6/95 SHEET| DRAWNG NO.
s ADAMATIC | wsew
A /1794
RL| DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 D SHEEE: _1/1

MACHNED SURFACES 6 RMS




NOT SHOWN ({009

®°’/

f

® [ e PR, 3/+ 00, 7/16 0BG [
10| wam GRACKET KEY DOOR SMTCH 0z
© [ [ mewn SWTCH BRAGKET DOCR, CUF STEEL 0z
08 | 633065 CONNECTOR GORD 03
o7 | 616375 CONMECTOR TIGHT 90 DEGREE 3/8° X 1/4° HUB al
06 | 61657+ CONNECTOR LK TIGHT STRAIGHT al
05 | 65515+ STUNCD BOK, JAINCTIGN al
0| es19% SAFETY SUNTCH GRIVE [RKRS 0z
03 | 79u85 HBRACKET SWTCH DRIVE DOGRS (1]
oz | 7ame SPACER BRACKET CAd DRNE o
0 | s BRACKET CAM DRIVE 1
POS.| PART Ng. | R NO. TESCRIPTION ar.
BLL OF NATERIALS
WACHNING TOLERANCES SCNE [ R
FRACTONAL  K/X  +1/64" TSN BY | N SPENCE
DECHA: KX H0 DM BY | TOEHTO DRIVE SIDE
T S s 12/04 /35 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY
TR, A, Keh CONPHE D 1C MNGULAR: x na.u. cl1/24/01 SEET| DRAWNG NO.
7' NOT 70 BE. MERROCGGED W | BREAK SHARP GORNERS B 6/15/98 =U=3=4— o E | 29343701
e oINPT On Uz ron urs RENQVE ALL BURRS Al 7/12/% | D
TO NMGE NECESSARY CHANGES. NACHNED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL NAY REST, EATONTOMN, NJ 07724 SHEET: _1/1

S5:\ACADDWCS\VDR\ 79343701




EREGET] SCREW_SHOULDER 3/8-16 % 0.500° L = 1.00° [
W | 696 NUT ELASTIG STOP 1/4-20° [
97 | 613783 SCREW HYHD CAP 1 /4—20° X 0.875 04
96 615027 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.250° 1D ZP 04
95| 6l4600 WASHER LOCK 0.250° D 2P o
94| Grzeme SCREW HYXHD CAP 3/6-16" X 1.350" LG o
91| 64070 WASHER LOCK 0.375° 0 2P o
92| 615029 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.375 D 27 o
91| 1237 SCREW HYXHD AP 3/8-15" X 1L.00° LG 02
90| 6177 SGREW HYHD AP 1213 X 1.750° LG ]
o a5 NUT HX 1/3-13 (RS 2P ]
8 61275 WASHER FLAT 0,500 1D 2P %
& | 613673 WASHER LOGK 0.500° 1D ZF o
86 691602 SCREW HXSOGC 1 /2-13° X 3.00° LG 04
8 | 63663 SCREW HXSQC 10/37 X 0625 LG 0%
84| 6372 SCREW HYHD CAF 1/4-20" X_0.500° LG [
e 81| 6l4d89 SCREW HYXHD CAP 3/8-16 & 2.750° (G [
MOUNT ON DRIVE SIDE @ @ @ @ @ @ & 615 SCREW HYXHD CAP 3/8-16 X 3250° (G ol
w Q0 6
' 1
OPERATOR'S SIDE FRAME (REF.) OPERATOR'S SIDE PLATE (REF.)
“ - m Fi I )
% :
-1 (D@ [52] w2 PIN_SELF LOGKING QUICK RELEASE o
||||| 51| 796547 SET SCREM 17420 al
e ® s e KNGB BALL 1" DIA. 1/4-20 o
49 79225301 ORIVE ROLLER ASSEMBLY. al
|=—— | @‘ 48| 612873 BALL KNGB al
+7 | 795713 SUPPORT RUD WEIGHT ADJ. o
46 | 79724502 SUPPRT RQD PISTON, al
45 | 79724903 SPACER, CAM L = 3/ [
44 | 79738202 DUST PAN REAR o
+3 | 79238200 DUST PAN FRONT PIVOT ARM ol
2| G144 HANDLE BALL B — 31 _3/8-16" o
H | 61977 PIN SINGLE_ ACTION LG 12512760 3/% @0 al
4 793445 MAIN PISTON ASSEMBLY VOR 1))
3 { REF ) BRACKET PHOTO EYE_HOPPER
8 { REF ) BRAGKET PHOTO EYE SENSOR
DOUGH DIRECTION. 37 | 7923870+ BLOGK TP HEIGHT ADY GONVEYGR § 1 o
b 512314 COLLAR 10 0.500° a2
35 | 79236703 HANDLE HEIGHT ADJ CONVEYGR § | al
34| 793453 PISTON STOP SHAFT ASSENBLY a
® [33] stossmi HRACKET FLOUR DUSTER LOCK_(RH] o
32| 792263 COVER REAR DECK al
— — 31| 79302+ ASSENELY FLOUR DUSTER VI ol
rf 3 792389 ASSEMBLY ROUNDING UNIT al
» @ [ s SUPPORT, NAIN RAN DRIVE SIDE a
| 78 | 61043502 SUPPORT, NAIN RAN _QPERATOR SIDE al
| 1 27 12287 | 3/9-2¢" ROD THREADED ZP, 5.00° LONG [}
| \[ & % | 7amsi HOPPER ASSENALY ol
5| et BEARING, ROD END HF—-6G [
© [ FISTON PUSHOUT ASSY. (DRIVE SI0E) o
23| 1935% PISTON PUSHOUT ASSY. {OPERATOR SIDE} o
NOTE: (TEM 9 WAS 2| 1895z DIVDING HEAD ASSENELY o
@ REPLACED WITH TOP COVER MOUNT ON DRIVE SIDE | 78215702 SPINDLE. WEICHT ADJJSTMENT a2
4796435, FOUND IN FLATTENING 20 | 79215701 BLOCK, STOP WEIGHT ADJUSTHENT 02
ROLLER ASSY. $79501710 19 | 61025101 BLOCK. BEARING WEIGHT 7]
* 1 18 G143 GEAR, BEVEL o
ISSUED SEPARATELY. 17 | 615043 GEAR, BEVEL HNK 10758 1.000 KW , 55 [
e @ @@ 16 79233604 NOSE ROLLER ASSEWELY ,COWVEYOR al
@6 ® 15| simss0z ROLLER MQUNT )
14| 613143 KNURLED NUTS [
@ MOUNT ON DRIVE SIDE MOUNT ON OPERATOR'S SIDE 13 | 79236702 UNK, HERGAT ADJ CONVEYOR # 1 7]
@PRIOR TO 12/28/00 USED 479238701 ——® [ 12 | 76036708 SHAFT, HEIGHT ADJ CONVEYOR 1 (HANDLE WQUNTED OUTSIDE)| 01
1 | 79238502 SUPPORT QONVEYOR OPERATURS SIDE 0l
10 | 79238501 SUPPORT CONVEYOR DRIVE SIDE al
zw,_.___,: ON OPERATOR'S SIDE o FOR SERVICE ONLY (5/99), SEE NOTE AT LEFT (B [09 [ 79238503 BRAGKET GRUS5 GOWWRYOR # 1 a3
W/HANDLE QUTSIDE FRAME & PIN 08 | 792378 BEARING, SEALMASTER FB-20R 1 1/4 [1]
OPERATORS SDE DRIVE SIDE © [o7] w830z BELT, NOLOING 144° X 77" 2FBX POLYTECH ENDLESS 0l
HARDWARE HARDWARE 05 | 79226402 TENSONER ASSEMBLEY ORERATORS SIDE GONVEYOR £ 1 0l
05 | 79226400 TENSONER ASSEMBLY DRIVE SIDE CONVEYR § | 0l
04 | 79225903 ROLLER ASSEMALY IDLER CONVEYOR § 1 al
03 | 79225902 ROLLER ASSENBLY IDLER CONEYOR fi ol
02| mas GUIDE, AR RAK [H
K[11A5/00 o [ eweses RATCHET, STOP LEVER (]
—— = DIRECTION S: /}Ob_ucs__om/(__um/ J [12/28/00 [PoS| PART NG [RM N = a_mmg_goz qry.
— = MOVEMENT I |r2/21/00 BLL OF NATRAS
MACHINING TOLERANCES H |2-9-00 SCALE 14 YOR 2/4/6
FRACTIONAL:  X/X  +1/64° |G [12/15/99 | DSN BY JME
DECIMAL: XX +0.025" [F [ 8/23/99 DWN BY T. DEVTQ _szx _ux_<m
_ XX +0.015° [E | 4/14/97 DATE 3/25/94 R
= HARDWARE .
Av 5 DIABNG 15 TR PHORLRIY e XXX £0.005" [D | 7/15/%6. CHK CROSS SECTION
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS = 3
ADBMATIC, AN AGA CONPANY AND IS | ANGULAR: X £0.5 ¢ | 3/24/%5 ST DRAWNG NO.
O = PARTS i e e L | R AR S B L Ti/3/0 793438
PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT REMOVE ALL BURRS A mAs/s D
TO WAKE NEGESSARY GHANGES. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS  |RL| DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1A1




EE)

DOUGH DIREGTION

@ @@ FOQR MOUNTING QF #3 DRILL AND
TAP 1/4-20" THREADS AT ASSEMBLY

(16X0807

DIRECTION
MOVEMENT

HARDWARE

PARTS

TO NAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

99| 61%73 NASHER LOCK 0.500° 1D ¢ 10
98 | 612175 NASHER FLAT 0.500° 1D 2P 20
97 | 612178 SCREW HAHD CAP 1/2-13 X 0.750° 02
96 | 614078 FASHER LOGK 0.375" 1D ZP 02
95 | 615029 NASHER FLAT SAE 0.375° D 2 02
9 | 6z SCREW HXHD CAP 3/8-16" X 1,00 7]
33 12153 NUT HX _....._.I_uu GRS P 12
92 | 613786 SCREW HXHD CAP 1/2-13 X +.000° 07
9 | 614680 NASHER LOCK 9.250° ID ZP 02
90 | 615027 NASHER FLAT SAE 0.250° 0 2° 02
89 | e1783 SCREW HXHD CAP 1/4-20° X 0.875 02
88 | 613787 SCREW HXHD CAP 1/2-13 X 1.750° [3
a7 | 6Imzz SCREW HXHD CAP 1/2-13 K 3.750° 02
% | 613947 NUT HX 1/2-20° 3RS 2P 02
85 | 614754 SCREW HXHD CAP 1/2-20° X 1.750" [7]
a4 | 12912 NUT ELASTIC SROP 3/8-16" ol
83 | 6i7281 SCREW SET HXSOC 3/8-16" X 0,625° LONG o
82 | 614012 SCREW HXHD CAP 5/16-1/8" X 0.875" LONG 02
@ | 615096 WASHER FLAT SAE 0437 10 27 02
80 | el5i01 WASHER LOCK 0.437 0 &P 02
79 | 691578 SCREN FH HXSOC 172-1 K 3500 LONG 02
78 | 655684 SCREN BUTTONHEAD HXSQG 1/4-20" X 9.750° LONG ]
S:NACADDFCS\VDR\ 793439
OO [= Qo
26 | 69063901 SAFETY RAL DOUGH FEEDER S5 of
25 | 69063901 RAIL DOUGH FEEDER 55. 1]
® [z ense0 PN DUSTER LOCK 3/8" X 2.5007 LG NcNC 883208385 02
23 | 61025001 BLOCK BEARING ot
22 | 620606-16 HANDRMEEL ol
® [21] 7971% CQOVER PLATE W/SPACER ASSY (ROUNDING DRUM) of
20 | 79224400 BRAGHET HOPPER NOUNT DRVE SIDE o1
19 | 79224402 BRACKET HOPPER NQUNT QPERARIRS SIDE ol
18 | 79225204 PLATE QPERATORS SIDE LOWER o
17 | 79225203 PLATE QPERATORS SIDE UPFER ol
16 | 6z4a9 HUB ASSY ol
15 | 612964 KNOB, PHENOLIC THREADED of
14 | 79226502 SHAFT, WEIGHT ADJ of
13| 612190 BEARING SFT—16 SEALMASTER ol
12 | 79254704 SUPPQRT, COVER QPERATORS SIDE 02
1 | 79225601 BRUSH, RQUNDING o1
10| 73574 INNER ROUNDING DRUM ol
09 | 79225205 BRACKET, PLATE o
® [oa| smesm WGNOB, KNURLED SKA-3 REIS ol
07 | 68l440 HANDLE, (R-00-027 ol
06 | 691551 BEARNG, BALL w512 ol
a5 | 79225503 SUPPQRT, BRUSH RQUNDING of
04 | 654343 HANDLE, ADWSTMENT HEAVY DUTY # 27500 3/8-16" ]
03 | 79225501 SUFPQRT, SHAFT ROUNDING of
0Z | 612143 BUSHING BEARING FF707—-02 02
01 | 79225502 BRAGHET, ROUNDING SUPFQRT [}
1
POS.| PART NO. [RAM NQ. DESCRIPTION QY.
BLL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 14 VSON 2/4/6
FRACTIONAL: X X £1/647 OSH BY [ T. DEVITO
DECHAC KX £0075° [¥ ] 3/ufsr | DWW BY[ T. 0EVTO QUTER DRIVE
X £0015° [ E| 2-9-00 DATE YV
kXX £0.005" [ D[ 12/15/89 GHK OPERATORS SIDE
ANGULAR: |4 05 [¢] -23-99 et TRANNG N,
"o e s m - ADAMATIC
RENOVE ALL BURRS Al 11A5/4 D 795439
MACHINED SURFACES 63 NS [RC| DAIE 507 INDUSTRIAL WAY VIEST, EARONTQWN, Ny 07724 SHEET: _1/1




{ MOUNTED ON DOUGH FEEDER )

S:\ACAPDWGS\VDR\ 79343901

(6X0) 24| {798042) | (REF) | WEY, TELENEGHANKNE [
(G) [ 23| {795574) | (REF) | SPACER SAFETY SWICH BRACKET o
() 72| {795573) | (REF) | DQUGH FEEDER SAFETY SWIGH BRAGKET []
© [21] 7963+ ELEGTRIGAL BOX {REWORK P/N 655139) [}
20| 143 HRACKET KEY DXOOR SWTCH, COF STEEL [{]
& e [ 794zam SWTCH BRACKET DOOR, COF STEEL [}
18 | 794865 SPACER SWATCH [i]
@ 17 791233 BRACKET SWTCH COVER VOR 02
16 o
15| 79350 HRACKET PHOTO EYE HOPPER 1]
14| 793502 BRAGKET PHOTO EYE SENSOR [}
13| e134e7 CONNECTOR UQ TIGHT STRAIGHT 0
® [12] eemae CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE H-BEOGB W/SCREW { #10.1911) o
1| eg0148 HASE § 10,0040 QONTACT o
% 10 | {69137501] | (REF) | BRACKET HOPPER LOCK o
03 | (798041) (REF) | SWTGH SAFETY NGKJ7970 al
03 | 655154 BOX JUNCTION STONGQ 143 [H]
07| 793375 NODULE QUTPUT RELAY SPDT 120V 1]
06 | 793374 BASE TERMINAL ]
05 [ 793373 PHOTOSWICH CAT § 4ZMSH-5100 1]
04 | 613247 CONNECTOR UQ TIGHT STRMGHT 1]
01| 6919% SWTCH SAFETY [
02 | 616374 GONNECTOR LUQ TIGHT STRAIGHT [
o | 688065 GONNECTOR GORD § SCH-1017 10
1
POS.| PART NQ. [R/M NO. DESCRPTION qry.
BILL OF NATERIALS
UAGHINING TOLERANGES SCALE 1:4 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/K /64" | G[1/23/04 [ DN BY | N SPENGE
DECINAL: | #] +0.025" [F|1/24/01 | DWN BY | T. DEWTO ELECTRICAL ASSY
XXX H0.015° | E|11/3/00 DATE | 11/30/85 OPERATORS SIDE
AR ST | ko ner [elemme S T
e o e o .| " s comeRs B 4714797 ADAMATIC || o350
PoeGens. e BEOIVE THE et © REMOVE ALL BURRS A 7/12/396 D
O NAKE GHANGES, MACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS  [RL| DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 B




99 613886 SCREW HXHD CAP 3/8-16" X 5.500" LG 2
98 614073 WASHER LOCK 0.375" ID ZP 2
g7 613147 SCREW SET HXSOC 1/4-20" X 0.500" LG 4
96 613947 NUT HX 1/2-20" GRS ZP 2
99 612911 SCREW FH HXS0C 1/4-20 X 0.625" LG 2
A 94 612040 SCREW HXHD CAP 5/16-18" X 5/8" LG 04
93 612235 WASHER FLAT 0.437" 1D, ZP 04
92 615101 WASHER LOCK 0.437° 1D , ZF 04

_ MFG COPY

CUSTOMER: GOLD COAST BKY/
PURCH ORDER No.  CAMPIONE
SHOP QRDER NO.: M

EDP ORDER NO.. M# 992100
EQUIP.USED ON:

)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

_J)

)
e,
|

|

|

_____,J

QUANTITY:
DATE RELEASED: 2/28/06
MAKE BUY

ee 03 (02) (a0

A/E AV
_”./._»_nl...-._\ FTEAY _l_ J |||||||| i
| ] -
||||||||||||||| n\\%ﬂ B
||||||||||| ,..\/.rjl\\
© o
VIEW A-A

ROTATED CLOCKWISE 90°

=5
] ]
|l S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\ 793445
08 795249 SHAFT MAIN PISTON { DRILL RQD ) 2
Q7 611724 BEARING, ROD END SPHERCO 2
06 79216003 SUPPORT, MAIN RAM 2
05 79215501 ROD, CONNECTING MAIN RAM 1
04 692175 PIN, MAIN PISTON 2
03 79216002 BRACKET, MAIN RAM ADR 1
Q2 79216001 COVER, MAIN RAM ADR |
a 792152 MAIN RAM 1
1
POS.| PART NO. |R/M NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
Av = HARDWARE BILL_OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1-2 VOR
_ FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1 /64" OSN BY T. DEVITO
O = FARES DECMAL: XX  £0,025" omar| r.oevio | MAIN PISTON ASSEMBLY
XXX +0.015" DATE 4/11/94 <Gx
THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF XXXX  +0.005" CHK
N e E | mawe  x s T e DR
IT'IS NOT T0 BE REPRODUCED IN BREAK SHARP CORNERS :U:B: —o SIzE 793445
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURFOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT REMOVE ALL BURRS K| TRy C
TO MAKE NECESSARY GHANGES. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1A




Q)

HARDWARE

PARTS

(89| o666 |

| SCREW, FH HXSOC 1/2-13 x 1.250° LG.

Lot

MEFG COPY

CUSTOMER: GOLD COAST BKY

PURCH ORDER NO:
SHOP ORDER NQ.: M#

EDP ORDER NO.:
EQUIP.USED ON:

QUANTITY:

M

992100

DATE RELEASED:

MAKE

2/2

8/06

BUY

S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\793452

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF

i3] 611079 GREASE FITTING 45 DEGREE 02
03 79215603 GCAM, PISTON PUSHOUT *r4
ot | 615 RNG. RETARING §5100-200 7]
03 | 79zis601 BLOGK, BEARING DIVNG HEAD 02
a2 79215602 GUIDE, PISTON PUSHOUT DIMIDING HEAD *r]
ol 792153 DVIDING HEAD  4/6 al
POS.| PART NQ. | RAM NQ. DESCRPTION QTY]
HILL OF NATERIALS
WACHINAG TOLERANGES WAE |72 [
FRACTIONAL: /68 TSN BY | UK.
DEGINAL: £0.025" DWN BY ﬂ.\amvua DIVIDING HEAD ASSEMBLY
XXX +0.015° DATE 4/12/94
KENX +0,005" CHK L.\m tonxm._u
MGILAR: X 05 S| DRAUNG 0.
. ADAMATIC
MACHINED SURFACES 6.3 RMS RL E._.m alau INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 97724 SHEET: ._m




A

S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\...

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REQUEST.
IT IS NOT TQ BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

04 | 691403 RING, RETAINING 1" #3100-100 EASTERN 02
03 | 691232 ROLLER GUIDE PISTON 02
02 | 61010502 GUIDE, PISTON STQP 02
01 | 79239301 SHAFT, PISTON STOP 01
POS.| PART NO. |R/M NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1:2 VDR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1/64" DSN BY WK.
DECIMAL: XX +0.025" DWN BY | T. DEVITO PISTON STOP
XXX +0.015 DATE 474794
KR 0T It SHAFT ASSEMBLY
ANGULAR: X’ +0.5° SHEET| DRAWNG NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS :U:B: — —o Slze
REMOVE ALL BURRS 0 795433
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




|99 | 612783 SOREW H¥HD CAP 3/8-16" ¥ 1.500" Q2
| od | 615020 WASHFR FLAT SAF 0.575" 1D 7P [i7]
97 614078 WASHER LOCK 9.375" 1D 2P 02
96 612969 SCREW SET H¥S0C 1/4-20" ¥ 0.375" Q2
95 | 613783 SCREW HXHD GAP 1/4-20" ¥ 0.875" o]
94 615027 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.250° 1D 7P a2
93 614580 WASHER LOCK 9.250° ID ZP 92
@ 92 | 686669 NUT ELASNC STOP 1,/4-20" 02

d11
==l

[[I[E
[ I
|

®

o]
Ol

P

| H

S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\793524

12 | 00684401 BAL PLUNGER )/8-16" 02
1 | 79237703 FLOUR DUSTER SUDE 2 PKT 8-3/¢ G 1)}
10| 79237702 FLOUR DUSTER SUDE 4 PKT 4-1/4" GL [
|09 | 78237701 FLOUR DUSTER SUDE 6 PKT 3-1/8° GL 1]
08 | 61043705 BRAGKET FLOUR DUSTER VDR o
07 | 623319 BEARING BALL ¥E 516 1.00" 1D o
06 | 610622 COLLAR 1° 1D o
05 792269 HEARING NYUNER 16L16 - F 02
04 | 79237601 BRACKET FLOUR DUSTER [i}]
03 | 79237604 SHAFT FLQUR DUSTER ]
02 | 79237603 SHAFT, CROSS FLOUR DUSTER ADR 03
01 | 79237502 FLOUR DUSTER MELDMENT o
Q = HARDWARFE POS.| PART HQ. | R/M NO. DESGRIPTION art.
BILL QF MATERIALS
UACHINING TOLERANGES SCALE 1:2 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  Xk/K +1/64" OSN BY | T. DEWTO
DECIMAL: L& +0.025" DN BY | T. DEWTQ _H_IOCZ _Ucm._.mx >mmm?_ m_l<
_ PARTS X 0015 DATE 5/2/9+
- THIS DRARNG 1S THE PROPERTY OF KXXK wo.a.n_m. GHK
ADAATIC, N_KCh CONPAY WD I . | ANGULAR: L3 £0.5 T DRAWNG NC.
IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUGED IN BREAK SHARP CORNERS 793524
DS Sa MDHT 08 USED (LA ANOVE ALL BURRS D
0 MME GHANGES, MACHINED SURFACES 63 NS [AL[ DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTQWN, NJ 07724




S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\793534

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROFERTY OF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJEGT TQ RETURN AT QUR REQUEST.
IT IS5 NQT TO BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR NFG
PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.,

04| 684800 BALL PLUNGER 1/2-13 X .75' LG W-7N 01
03| 615716 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL 5/8" ID 01
02 | 79224501 GUIDE PISTON PUSHOUT 01
a1 | 79224503 SUPFORT PISTON GUIDE DRIVE SIDE 01
1
PQS.| PART NQ. |R/N NO. DESCRIPTION larv.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MAGHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VDR
FRACTONAL:  X/X  +1/64° DSN BY WK
DECIMAL: %X +0.025" DWN BY | T. DEVITO PISTON PUSHQUT ASSY
XXX 0015 DATE 5711794
XXXX  £0.005" CHK DRIVE SIDE
ANGULAR: by +0.5° SHEET| DRAWING NO.
BREAK SHARF CORNERS :0:3: — —o SE
REMOVE ALL BURRS C 793534
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS  [RL|  DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\793535

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROFERTY QF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TQ RETURN AT QUR REQUEST.
IT IS NOT TQO BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE QR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURPQSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TO MWAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

04 | 684800 BALL PLUNGER 1/2-13 % .75'LGC W-TN o
03 615716 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL 5/8" ID [1]
02 | 79224501 GUIDE PISTON PUSHQUT [1]
01 | 79224504 SUPPORT PISTON GUIDE PERATORS SIDE [i]
PQS.| PART NO. |R/M NO. DESCRIPTION qary.
BILL QF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VIR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X + /64" DSN BY WK.
DECINAL: bR +0.025" DWN BY | T. DEWTO PISTON PUSHQUT ASSY
*XX +0.015" DATE 5/11/94
XXX £0.005" CHK OPERATORS SIDE
ANGULAR: ¥ +0.5' SHEET| ORAWING NO.
ADAMATIC [F
REMOVE ALL BURRS C 793535
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




NOTES.

1) AT FINAL ASSEMBLY OF #12 COUPLING, DRILL
1/16” DIMPLE INTO #11 SHAFT FOR SET SCREW
USE BLUE LOCTITE {242

2) FILL CEAR BOX FWITH PROPER OIL

3) MODEL SHOWN IS CCW ROTATION

G)
0]|

(Ce]

OPTIONS:

M\!ﬁuﬁ GCEMCO BOX DRIVE, USE DWG. #7950730305

\l@
P
\@ <> wWiTH oUT GEMCO BOX DRIVE
\I®
3
/@

33 | 7950730305 GENCO BOX DRIVE [T
32 [ 796434 FRANE, SUPPORT FOR DUST PAN 1
& \b m W m_ b w m N \/\ N‘_ 31 | 68552501 SPROCKET 508528 , 1.375" BORE al
29 | 79535401 SHAFT PROGFER EXTENSION ol
28 | 629669 SLEEVE SHAFT EXTENSION 0l
27 [79253730M27] {N.P) [ COVER DR\E SIDE SS al
26 [79253729M27| {N.P) | COVER QPERATORS SIDE S5 o
25 | 79254002 SUPPORT CONVEYOR #2 OPERATORS SIDE il
2¢ | 79254006 SUPPORT CONVEYOR §2 DRVE SIDE o1
23 | 79254003 SUPPQRT CROSS CONVEYOR 42 al
22| sz BEARING PILLOW BLOCK 1.500° BORE SEALNASTER 0z
20 | 792553 BELT TINING 270H10Q {LONGER BELT) 1
\|@| REFERENCE 18 (7957320M27] (REF) | ASSEMBLY CONVEYOR # 2 {1]
m 17 | 79238208 DUST PAN CONVEYOR # 2 1
16 | 79238209 BRACKET DYST PAN 02
15 | 79238203 DUST PAN GONVEYQR # 2 ol
14 | 79238204 DUST PAN CONVEYOR # 2 o1
13 [ 691433 INSERT NEOPRENE L 110 il
12 | 690688 COUPLING LOVEKOY L 110 1.500° BQRE [i7]
11| 79254401 SHAFT PROOFER DRIVE o
10 | 61919502 REDUGER ASSEMBLY SPECIAL # 321 RATOQ 20-1 o1
03 [ 686138 BEARING SFT 22 1.375" BORE [iV]
0§ | 79254403 PLATE MQUNTING PROUFER DRIVE [}
07 | 792779 SH BUSHING  1.500" BORE il
06 | 614681 HANDLE ALUM NR5000 o1
05 | 792546 PULLEY TIMING 21H100 7/8° BORE il
0+ | 686983 PULLEY TIMING BELT #2QH100 o1
0/‘ DRIVE DIRECTION, VIEWED 03 | 79254404 SPACER GEARBOX (3-3/8" LG) 04
o 02 | 79254402 BRACKET SIOE PROOFER DRIVE 02
v FROM, OPERATORS: SIDE, o | 79756 FRANE_WELONENT PROQFER DRIVE al
POS.| PART NO. [R/M NO. DESCRIPTION qQTY.
BILL OF MATERIALS
g MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1.8 VSION { VOR )
= OPERATOR SIDE FRACTONAL:  X/X /64" TSN BY RN
iy DECMAL; £ +0025" omar| o | PROOFER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
’ XXX +0015" DATE | 10/16/12
XAKK  £0.005" HK
K:\ACADDWGS\MRKDPRNT\JJ CASSONE_2012\... ANGULAR: ¥ +05 ¢ SET| DRAMNG NO.
BREAK SHARP CORMERS DU :B:q— o 3z
e AT Bl c 79354407M27
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS  |RL DATE 507 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTQOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET. 11




G192 | [ WUT ELASNG STOP 3/8-16" [o4

615020 | | WASHER FLAT SAE 0.375" D @ [ o4

3 11/16" 31/8" 31/8" 31/8" 31/8 3 njig’

E
1

S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\DRUMS\INNER\793574

04 69085404 SEGMENT RING INNER ROUNDING DRUM 3.150" 04
| 03 | 68085403 SEGMENT RING INNER ROUNDING DRUM 3.718" 02
02 | 79205405 ROD SEGMENT MOUNT INNER ROUNDNG DRUM 04
il T9J57401 INNER ROUNDING DRUM SUB — ASSEMWBLY o
PRS.| PART NQ. [R/M NO. DESCRIPTION QTY,
BILL OF MATERIALS
UACHINING TOLERANGES SCALE 1:2 VIR
- FRACTIONAL: r_\x w_\a__.. O BY NK,
O PARTS e pix i T INNER ROUNDING
XX £0.015" DATE 7/25/94 DZCZ <UZ
- HARDWARE L e L DT S = ST WG
- SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REOQUEST. " i I 5
IT IS NOT T BE REPRODUGED IN BREAK SHARP CORNERS 793574
RiE o m 04T 0% U ron M| guow awaes [ A[5721798 D
TO MAWE GHANGES, MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS AL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOQWN, NJ (7724 SHEET: 1 OF 1




9] 6137% SCREW HAHD CAP 5/16-19 K 25750° LONG 7]
98 | 6i5028 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.317° 1D 2P [i7]
97 | 614075 WASHER LOCK 0.312" 10 ¢ 02
(A) %] 8 79704 (REWORK_ 514492} NUT JAN HE 1.25-1Z ZP 02
95 | 61228+ SGREN HXHD GAP 3/8-16" X 1.250° LONG i
94| el5020 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.375° 10 ¢ [
93| 614078 WASHER LOGK 0.175° D ZP o
92| 63z SCREW HRHD CAP 1 /2-13 ¥ 3.750° LONG [}
91| 615030 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.500° 1D 2P [
90| 61%73 WASHER LOCK 0.500° 1D 2P 04
89| 612153 NUT HX 1/2-13° GRS 2P [
88| 19234 SCREM HAHD CAP 7/6-9 X 3.00° GRS 2P 04
g7 | 795532 WASHER FLAT SAE 0.875° 10 2P [T}
8 | 792357 WASHER LOGK 0.675" 1D ZP [T
| |
= — _ _ —
%
{ - &
@/ !
o] o m ©®
._\lllllll._\
i
o
[l
1
¥ ®
1
= \l.
@ - e I \ﬂ .mW
@@’mm (id) W ‘@ m
1
T./;tm. A
“ a5 C @
i
|
| | _
I —1L//
_ s A ® ﬂ W
3 e o, BT s merrmprareyrg. i FRR RPN LR ey v [T L
S— | —
i 09
1 \\\\\\“.\l.
_ 1 D L
L L
: =
17 10 mw
18
-
© ’
i i !
1 1 !
"
i
.@. SNACADDWGS\VDR\ 793717
I
1 1 Il Il
L I — 11 — © 18] resemn QRNG 085 K 11/16° (PARKER J 3-908) ol
& 17 | 691237 ADAPTER o
16 | 79214701 PIVOT ARN UPPER o
& 15 | 793346 HYDRAULIC UNT ASSEMBLY o
A r - 14| 192257 BEARING PILLOW BLOGK J.00° WP - 48 [}
I_|_I_ _I_|_I 13 | 79214901 SHAFT PIVOT IR ol
12 | 79214702 PIVIT ARN LOVER [
1] 691250 HYD HOSE ASSEWBLY FENALE JG - FEMALE —JC o
10| 6912% COUPLING FEUALE -8 - FENALE -8 [
09| 691153 HYD HOSE ASSEMELY 76" LONG 1/Z JG (F) XSAE-B (M) | O
08 | 63096+ INLINE CHEGK VALVE YD, [
07| 691240 ADAFTER MALE 1727 NPT X NALE JC 7]
I } 1 [ t 06 | 690962 TEE BRANCH STRAIGHT THREAD . PARKER [
T T 05 | 690963 ELBOW SNVEL NUT 02
04| 793567 CYLINDER HYDRAUUC REMROTH  HEAVY DUTY NTI HH [
0| 79272 CONNECTING RQD PIVOT ARM o
= DIRECTION 02 | 79226101 WASHER, CRANK o
o | 61305 BEARING, RQD END TRE-16N SEAL NASTER [
— Vi
MOVEMENT POS.| PART NO__|R/M NO. | DESGRPTION lar.
NOTES., BILL OF NATERIALS
O PARTS FILL WITH BEL—RAY RAYLENE AN #0 HYDRAULIC FLUID. MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1-4 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1 /647 OSN BY | T. DEVITQ
TO CENTER LINE OF SICHT GAGE. { 1 CALLON REF. ) DECMAC XX +0025" DWN BF | T DEVITO HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY
LXK +0.015" DATE 6/22/94 <_um
> = eurowars L e T o il -
. NQULAR: X 0.5 SHEET| DRAMING NO.
7 15 NOT T0' BE REPRODUGED My | BREAK SHARP CORNERS B | 8/2Z/w :U:——_—: — —o = 293717
IELRMONESG ) oo s (XIS D
T UAKE WECESSARY GHANGES. MACHNED SURFACES 63 RUS  [RL| DA 07 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTQWN, NJ 07724




SEE NOTE #3

\
9

©

SEE NOTE #4

SEE NOTE #1 ~

o™
\Q//Z P DRIVE SIDE O
i 18
{REF.) [é-\ "
. 313/18 71/2
1/4 —I__ 1] — /
A T REMOVABLE CONVEYOR a
SYSTEM f
e A5 5/8"
T ki
l_ | e B "
N =
Y] "
N (rer) L 8 38
—
3 — N B
1 3/4 1 6 1 7 g //_I :
i .—|‘| A (REF.)
] —{ b1 14
(REF.)
A 14
B P R 15 1/4"
(e}
SECTION "A-A" {REF)
SCALE 1:4
REF: — FOR DRIVE AND CONVEYOR . I P
INFORMATION SEE ASSY_(# 79577007 M.P.) -2 1/2
{REF.) (REF.)
(REF) © o
5 3/8 5 3/8" REWORK COVERS TO DIM. SHOWN
t / TO SUIT FLATTENING ROLLER ASS'Y.
1 /2_..|_._ f (REF. TO COVER DWG.$#793641)
VIEW “A—A"
_% 24 79316511 SPACER - CHAIN GUARD o1
= 23| @503 WASHER - SAE FLAT, 5/8 10 al
22| GI062+ COLLAR - SHAFT ST, 625 10 o
¥ 2 610623 COLLAR — SHAFT SET, .750 10, 01
0| 612233 BEARING - FLANGE, SEALMASTER SSF1-13, 5/8° BORE a3
19| 690670 SPROCKET — 35016, 625 BORE W/KWESS a
18| 689765 SPROCKET — 40819, 1.00 BORE, W/KWaSS ai
8 17| 61236 SPROCKET OLER 104, #0A1A W/ (/2 BORE ai
16 | 61030608 BRACKET, IDLER o
i A5 | 7ee5e8 COVER - PRONT, SAFETY i
© O @] 14 | 79659702 COVER - FLATTENING ROLLER o1
— 13 | 79318506 COVER - BATTON, CHAN GUARD, S5 o
12 | 79316505 CHAIN GUARD - TOP COVER, SS 01
MFG COPY @ | 796435 TOP COVER CONVEYOR g1 al
s 10 | 78506503 FLATE — CONVEYOR ADJUSTMENT a
B ; 09| G274 BEARING — BALL, Y512, 3/4" BORE a2
FIRCH.OFER 10 08 | 79501903 THREADED SHAFT AGSY — CONVEYOR ADMSTMENT ai
SHOP OROER WO 07 | 615003 SPROCKET — 35816 AS 750 BORE al
1) {REF) CHECK @ ASSY BEFORE E‘;ﬂ:glmm""-“—mm— a6 | 7030m SWNEL PN al
MR 05 628351 SPROCKET - 40826, .750" BORE W/KW&SS Ju]]
DRILLING HOLES FOR BEARINGS VL) E— @ 0+ | @istes BEARING — PILLOW BLOCK NP 3/4" BORE 02
DATE RELEASED:__ 2/17/06 03 79501008 FRAME — WELDMENT 1]
2) MOVE INTERLOCK SW TO DRV SIDE NAKE BUY, 02 | 79500807 ROLLER - FLATTENING, WELDMENT ASSY a
1] 79594002 SHAFT — FLATTENING ROLLER DRIVE 4]
3) USE .015 SHIMS BETWEEN FLANGES TO POS.| PART NO. |R/N NO. DESCRIPTION an.
BILL OF MATERIALS
FREE ANGULAR MOTION AFTER MOUNTING BEARING. MACHINING T{}I;(ERANCES/ SCALE 1/6 VDR
FRACTIONAL: X 1 /64 DSN BY | RMIRZA
4) (REF.) #2 CONVEYOR FINGER BELT (# 79510618) DECNAL XX  +0.025° | F|11/15/00 | DWN BY R.b}g;TEs gIS_éTéENINGTOF;OIBIﬁERE
Xax 0015 | E| maamarne 0ATE 5,/5,/99 A MBLY LY
B BOETE Lwaww  x sos [CPAST ( 7 ) 3
' ANGULAR: X +0.5 SHEET AMNG NO.
T8 WaT T B REPRDOGCED Mo | BREAK SHARP CORNERS B 7/8/99 nDnm nTlc SE| 0501710
S:\ACADDWGS\TIMING\... |msisnpPeeidum wiocaoms | o 5/25/0 .
TO WAKE NECESSARY CHANGES. MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS  [RL|  DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOMN, NJ 07724 SHEET: /1




22" WIDE BELT.

0.5"Min & 1.5” _sn_x\—

1 4)
K: /\—ﬁhbb uxﬁ.m./am_qﬁbhuméﬂ/.\.\ Cassone_201 N/. o
14 | 61796503 TAKE UP SHAFT ROD 3/8—16 0z
13 | 79239604 IDLER ROLLER ASSEMBLY al
12 | 79254222 BELT ENDLESS 22" W X 81" (G ol
\ 1 795898 BEARING BALL ER-16T {1°) 0z
ml--{T IS S RN S |-k* A S . | RGELY NUT KNURLED KN3 o4
\ 09 | 79589702 BRAGKET ROLLER (NEW STYLE BEARING) [if]
- - 08 | 61796502 NOUNT ROLLER SHAFT [iF]
07 | 612800 UPPER GUIDE PLATE RH al
®ReF) i 06 | siz801 UPPER_ GUIDE PLATE (H al
: =172 05 | 613178 LOWER GUIDE PLATE [iF]
77 24" 2 3/4" 04 | 7957710 ROLLER DRIVE ASSENBLY 2 1/4 OIA W\LAGGING o
03| 795730 IDLER RQLLER ASSEMBLY al
02 | 79572301 TAKE-UP ROLLER ASSEMALY ol
01 | 79572007M27 FRANE WELDMENT § 0Z CONVEYOR o
POS.| PART NQ. [R/M NO. DESCRIPTION QY.
n BILL OF NATERIALS
28-3/4 NACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 1125 VOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X  #1/64" SN BY RM
DEQMA: XX +0.025° DN BY | T-RAD CONVEYOR # 2
XXX £0.015° DATE | 09/27/2012 _
XXNX $0.005° CHK WITH TAKE-UP
ANGULAR: X +0.5° : ST DRAWNG NO.
BREAK SHARP CORNERS =U=—= 34— o {HoEART)
REMOVE ALL BURRS ORIy D 195732027
NACHINED SURFACES 63 RNS  [RL|  DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: _1/1

36-1/2" REF

35-1/2" REF




DRIVE SIDE O

*EF)
W )
* DRILL & TAP @ ASSY. | ..
r3 //ﬂ |

! _“_\.— —
4 treF) 1\@ ;
I = -3
/ - i
e /7 i
\ \ \ * / [ : 6
22" BELT wIDTH 3

T e

21
(FEF) 2 | (REF)

g

7

—— : 13/ RV L—1"R.
| m \\ = ; K {REF.)
. m; I T \\..\ SEC. :>|>_E @ s TV i
. el Jel- ! SCALE 1:4
& | - 21/27

% g/ ! -
! @ (REF.)

MOUNT AT ASSEMBLY 1 MOUNTED ON DIVIDER MAIN DRIVE.
o & /.. I
,..,. (REF.)
FLATTENING ROLLER ASS'Y. /,.. NOTE:
TOP DRIVE, #7v9501710 *

REWORK COVERS TO DIM. SHOWN
TO GLEAR JACK SHAFT,

(REF. TO COVER DWG.§793641)

SEE ENGINEERING FOR LOCATION

26 | 610484 LINK CHAIN DFFSET ANSI 40 [iH]
25 | 684677 LINK CHAIN CONNEGTION ANSI 40 02
24 610483 CHAIN SINGLE STRAND # 40 STD 65
. : 23 | 68434801 HANDLE ADJUSTABLE 2
22 | 614075 WASHER, LOCK 5/16 2
— 21 | 612264 WASHER FLAT 5/16 2
0| §2745 KNOB, REWORK {SKA-7) 5/16-18 2
19
] 18
A A 17 | 615777 FLANGE BEARING SFT—12, 750" SHAFT 2
16 | 796438 JACK SHAFT .750"a 1
g 15 | 79643701 BRACKET SUPPQRT 1
1 14 | 61074022 GOUPLING, DRIVE SHAFT 1"9 1
13| 684517 SPROCKET 40B14, 1.00° BORE W/ KW & SS 1
12 | 796441 SPROGKET 40814, .750" BORE W/ KW & S5 2
SEE NOTE #1 1 612364 SPROCKET 40B30, 1.00" BORE W/ KW & SS 1
_Fjlj 10| 689999 SPROCKET #0820, 1.00" BORE W/ KW & S5 1
; 09 | 79239612 SHAFT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 1
== e= i 08 | 7923961 BRACKET HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT 2
07 | 795898 BEARING BALL ER—16T {1” SHAFT) 3
06 | 610497 UNK CHAIN CONNECTION § 50 1
L 05| 613119 KNOB 5/16-18 THD 1
’ 04 | 79573501 BRACKET CONVEYOR MOUNT DRIVE SIDE 1
03 | 79573401 BRACKET CONVEYOR MOUNT QPER. SIOE 1
02 | 795732027 CONVEYOR ASS'Y FLAT BELT W/ TAKE-UP, 2" ROLLER 1
al
E k& Nw N.Aq m_ b w Nm N 2 N._ POS.| PART NO. |R/N NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE 14 VIR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X  +£1/64° O BY RM
DECINAL: XX +0.025" DWN BY | T-RAQ CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY
XXX £0.015 DATE | 09/27/12
THIS DRAMNG IS THE PROPERTY OF XXX £0.005 CHK FLAT BELT
ADANATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS | ANGULAR: X +0.5° SHEET| DRAWNG NO.
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT QUR REQUEST. S
. T NOT T0 BE REFRODUCED N BREAK SHARP CORNERS :0:3:4— o 79577001M27
KNACADDWGCS\MRKDPRNT\JJ Coassone_2012\... HHOLE OR N PART OR USED FOR WFG RENOVE ALL BURRS C
TQ NAKE NECESSARY CHANGES, NACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS  [RL|  DATE §07 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ (7724 SHEET: 1/1




-\‘\ :

/e

!

f

o

10-32 TAP 2/8 DP.
AWAY FROM ROLL PIN.

90°

a7 6121353 HEX NUT 12-13

06 617296 SCREW SET 10-32 X 1/2
05 796522 PIN ROLL 1/8 X 1 1/2 LG.
04 | A 79680901 TUBE, GUIDE

05 | A 79681201 BUMPER

b [ (RS PO PO PN G O Y

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
ADAMATIC, AN AGA COMPANY AND IS
SUBJECT TO RETURN AT OUR REQUEST.
IT IS NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART OR USED FOR MFG
PURPOSES. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT
TO MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES.

02 | A 796808 BUMPER SUPPORT
01 | B 796807 FRAME SHOCK ABSORBER
POS.| PART NO. | R/M NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\ BILL OF MATERIALS
MACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE FULL VOR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X  +1/64" DSN BY ,
DECIMAL: XX £0.025" DWN BY M.A, SHOCK ABSORBER ASS'Y.
XXX +0.015" DATE | B-11-04
XXXX  +0.005" CHK
ANGULAR: X +0.5° nDnmnTI c SSHEET DRAWING NO.
AREAK SHARP CORNERS
REMOVE ALL BURRS A /79680601
MACHINED SURFACES 63 RMS  [RL|  DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




©

L@ <

WHEEL TRACK , TOP COVERS.

{309 TRACKS — NOT SHOWN

OPERATORS SIDE DRIVE SIDE

*vor's W/FLATTENING ROLLERS SEE
FLATTENING ROLLER ASSY. FOR COVER No.

m
|
Q -}
e ™
S:\ACADDWGS\VDR\...
@ 19 794006 {REF.} | LATCH, COVER (NOT SHOWN) SEE ASSY.§ 793437, ITEM 25 {02)
@ 18 79364149 COVER TRACK, OPERATQR SIDE  (NOT SHOWN) Q1
V_A 17 79364143 COVER TRACK, DRIVE SIDE  (NOT SHOWN) 01
@ @ 16 796596 GOVER — FRONT VOR SAFETY CQVERS o
15 691483 HANDLE WEIGHT ADJJSTMENT o
14 691453 TAPE BLUE 2-STRIPS , 120" LONG 01
13 617231 NUT ACORN 1/2-13" 08
o 12 690939 LABEL BISSC CERTIFIED 02
" 691452 LABEL CAUTION 04
ﬂ 10 690437 NAME PLATE 04
t 09 793641 COVERS VOR COMPLETE SET o
08 794002 WHEEL SS TOP COVER 04
= —t a7 79253706 COVER INNER DOQQR o
@ 03] 794000 HINGE IN-LINE 6
03 794005 LATCH ACCESS DOORS 01
04 793999 LATCH DOOR QPERATORS SIDE 0N
03 614681 HANDLE ALUM NR3000 01
02 794001 HINGE DOOR OFFSET 02
4]} 793788 QFFSET HINGE Q1
PQS.| PART NQ. |R/N NO. DESCRIPTION qQry.
BILL OF MATERIALS
COVERS SHOWN ARE FOR A STANDARD VDR. SCALE 12 VDR
DSN BY T. DEMTO
PROOFER DRIVE IS OPTIONAL FOR THIS DN BY | T. DEVTO COVER
A 12/10/95
MACHINE AND NOT INCLUDED IN THIS ASSEMBLY. 0 8710705 w.:ﬂ L ASSEMBLY
C|6/13/01 N SHEET DRAMNG NO.
srweemme Loooe | AIDAMATIC = | e 2
LM e [ A | 5-25-09 ety
PURPTIES. WE REFERVE THE RIGHT O
TO MAKE MECESSARY CHANGES. RL DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 1/1




\\\‘!

d

PUSH ag"

Mllm.m.@ mz%- \ @ 2

O
[TT1T 111
—— = DIRECTION
-— = MOVEMENT
WACHINING TOLERANCES SCALE [ VIR
FRACTIONAL:  X/X +1 /647 OSN BY | T. DEVITQ
DECNAL KX £0025° DN BF | T. DEVITO TIMING
LXK +0.015" DATE 9/14/94 <_um
. THIG DRAMING IS THE PROPERTY GF XERR  £0.005° CHK
S:\ACADDWGS\VDRA\... RN BGIRTE Imawe.  x sas S TG
IT 1S NOT TO BE REPRODUGED M BREAK SHARP CORNERS TIMING
RREERITRSE Y wocwams  [A[7-8-00 D
I UAKE NECESSARY CHANGES, NMACHINED SURFACES 63 RUS  [RL| DATE 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY YEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724 SHEET: 171




AFD-1

ADJUSTABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
ALLEN BRADLEY POWERFLEX 70

DCS-1 MCP-1
OFF  ON oFF on MS-1
| IF1 L D 1L1 1Tl 1Tl @-n 111
L1 —a [T 40 o—| H +----------- HO R L MO UG ——— = = —— = — — — I3+ r---<€---
! i
1 1
23&;{'“: ! IF2 Ui B . L2 112 1T2 @-2) 112 MAIN
Le— % 40 5 o— X o0—]r—f{F----=-----=-- O S wa Ty VOl——————————~ ITr—1r---=<€---
60 Hz el | | Lr < DRIVE
1
40 AMP) | IF3 5 : L3 173 173 @-3 173
L3 —a——+—T 40 || : 3 o—" +—|—" o || (F---=-=-=-===--- Lo T W (TPW D e = T T ooz
RLRCARHECT (14.5-20_AMPS) CONNEETING  pOwER CONTACTOR
&0 AMP SET AT 20 AMPS MODULE PN-795831 =
PN-797730 PN-797720 Lo GND ‘ ‘
—O— -[? NOR = 7 1/2 HP, 20 FLA
GND VDR = 3 HP, 140 FLA
DISCONNECT - PN 799740
FUSE - PN 799744
DISCONNECT HANDLE - PN 757020
DISCONNECT SHAFT - PN 737861 1 i 300 200
DISCONNECT SHAFT GUIDE - PN 797662 [forremmmmmsee u R 10 o4 — - - — - - = 7 £
P Pl @)| 100z
P 1
1 1 1 1 301
TO DRIVE FAULT CONTACT P i R ON =
¢SEE SHEET W19 o ——d-d-—-——-—— — POT-1
1 1 1 1
Pl P MAIN DRIVE SPEED REFERENCE
1054 P if 308 302 | ax SK OHM, NEMA 4X: PN-794292
[rrremmmrrme=x= 12 4B BB Oyt i -7 1 LEGEND PLATE: PN-793923
N/C | |
L__\SHLD/__JI
18 o K
r B
P
i i
i i
: :
200 , ;
O-------- - o 2 .
1 1
N A 28
0 7 a2 o—-~3--—-—--- 3] \
TO DRIVE START/STOP CONTACT . .
CSEE SHEET &) b L
1 1 1 1
o8 . P TO MaAIN DRIVE STROKES PER MINUTE METER
i i CSEE SHEET 7)
1 1 1 1
201 . io304
>----------- Lo g R 23 O — = Fd———— - = = 1 = y

FOR NDR ONLY )
LOHP, 230V, CHASSIS MOUNT, NEMA 4
CATALOG 20A-B028C3AYNANCO, PN-800208

FOR VDR ONLY

7 1/2HP, 230V, CHASSIS MEIUNT,- NEMA 4
CATALOG 20A-B022C3AYNANCO, PN-800209

X
n O TERMINAL IN MAIN CONTROL PANEL
X
2 @ TERMINAL FOR MOV IN MAIN CONTROL PANEL
X
H K TERMINAL IN ROLL LINE CONTROL PANEL REV | DATE | BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
X 0 |02-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESIGN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁTﬂ@
4y 0O TERMINAL IN REMOTE JUNCTION BOXES L |10-27-04 | LGP | MINOR TECHNICAL CLEAN UP 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN. NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
5) CONTROL PANEL WIRING 3 |04-29-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NANE N/A
4 | 06-21-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFI CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT Na. N/A
-~ C - S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONNECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC 10B Na. VDR/NIR
Lt L2 L3 6) -——-- FIELD INTERCONNECTION WIRING TITLE .
230 VAC - 2 DRIVE
7y e SHIELDED WIRING THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION (S THE EXCLUSIVE AND STANDARD VIDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
SR e e B
RANNER T THE ABSENCE BF TrE PRICR WRITTEN CONSENT OF AN DATE SCALE DHAMING Na = |SHEET' = |REV
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC. 02-26-2004 NONE 79811101R /12 3




ADJUSTA

AFD-2

BLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

ALLEN BRADLEY POWERFLEX 70

LL L2 L3
MCP-2
oFfF aN MS—E
L1 1 i1 aL1
L L o s
- - O—e i ._-/I/_%_C X D—
1
: ap
— o—1 s [ ]
J | N [F-----------
.
5 : a3
L3 g .
| | [ o m o am r
L4 68, BIPSD CONNECTING  pOwER CONTACTOR
SET AT 6.2 AMPS MODULE 3
PN-767727 st PN-795828
1054
TO DRIVE FAULT CONTACT
(SEE SHEET 5
105
202
DRIVE START/STOP CONTACT 15—
[&]
203
L1 a2 (3

O R (LD

oS 2

FO T <L

0 GND

2HP, 230V, C

CATALOG 20A-B6PBC3AYNANCA, PN-800210

(T U <

T2y v O

(T3 W O

R 10 O

W) 19 O

<B) 22 09

B 22

R 23

FOR NDR & VIR
HASSIS MOUNT, NEMA 4

2Tl 2T1 2-4) 2TL

——————————— O—1r---%---0

2Tz ara 2-3 212

——————————— T—fF---<---0C

273 213 2-6) 273

——————————— O—TF---<---C

- L 305

| @)| 100z
1

I 306 —

| w0 @ =

! o

1

| o7 307 D] oz

r=——-"
[ A—

b i

HIE O
;
{

'

-
I

mmm———————————————

8
(=
[*+]
~
’

(SEE SHEET 7)

ROUNDING
DRIVE

POT-2

MAIN DRIVE SPEED REFERENCE
SK OHM, NEMA 4X: PN-794292
LEGEND PLATE: PN-793923

TO ROUNDING DRIVE SPEED METER

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE
REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEM CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
0 |d2-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ U@
L | 0227704 [LGR [ MMNORCTECHNICAL CUEAN LR 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
3 |0+-23-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NAHE | N/A
4 | 06-2L-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFL CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT o N/A
S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONWECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC 0B Na, VDR/NDR
TITLE
230 vAC - 2 DRIVE

STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

TATE
02-26-2004

SCALE
NONE

DRAWING Na

SHEET
a2/12

REV

2

79811101R




MCP-3

aoFF oN

L

W

L3 e
]
{l.6-2.3 AMPS)
SET AT 2.0 AMPS
PN-797723

L2

N L1l - /I ,-:( - I I 3T1

ot
L2 - /I ,-:( . I I 3Tz

(F---€¢---<€--0

| 1 3713
|
CONNECTING
MODULE POWER CONTACTOR
PN-797720 PN-793828

L1

F3

Fi1

[

4L1

240 vOLT
200 vaA

E@ KLDR-5 PN-796339

CPT-1

a2

CPT PN-796378
H4 PRIMARY FUSE COVER PN-797017

1A

FLM-7 PN-796343
BLOCK PN-793862

— 0=
2 5
<

2
[
_=L LT

PN-635130

CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER

2-7) 9-1> amt

(F---4---«¢--0

2-8) 9-2 312 CHUNKER

DRIVE
@-9 -3 313

(F---€¢---<€--C

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE
REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEM CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
0 |d2-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ U@
L | 0227704 [LGR [ MMNORCTECHNICAL CUEAN LR 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
3 |0+-23-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NAHE | N/A
4 | 06-2L-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFL CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT o N/A
S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONWECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC 0B Na, VDR/NDR
TITLE
230 vAC - 2 DRIVE

STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

SHEET
3/12

REV

2

TATE SCALE DRAMING Na
02-26-2004 | NONE | 79811101R




1A 2
cRL-2 EMERGENCY STOP
=l ~ Fd
4\{ 500 @
! AoA
i
i
1A !
REMOTE ROLL LINE
EMERGENCY STOP N —
INTERLOCK
C¢JUMP IF NOT USED as0 CR2-1 a51 *NOTEx
1B I, | el ‘l\{ YELLOW
| WIRE
CONTROL
POWER MASTER CONTROL
E-STOP RESET CRL
s02 . 1
z . =
FlEEREs i PN-792778
i | SOCKET PN-792779
! !
1
; CRI-L POWER ON
H = ~ rd
] [ | {6
|
7’ Y
PN-798804
i
1
1 !
F4
3 1A 303 oL LINE NGO £
FLM-1 PN-796350
BLOCK PN-795862 [0 ACTIVE FILTER  O—
204 oL LOAD NO B
PN-691424
PROGRAMMABLE
LOGIC
CONTROLLER
el 0 VAC VAC O =i
L1 NEUT
B
COM nc;>l 2
200 cOM 1 ¢
MAIN DRIVE [ [© wAt @ >
START/STOP CONTACT  apy coM 2 ¢
¢SEE SHEET 1) O N—
L |<,o VAC 1
I<>o VAC 2
'<>o VAC 3
I<>o VAC 4
o VAC S
ALLEN BRADLEY MICROLOGIX 1200
PN-797031
i PLC-[NPUT
\_/
(/0

SYSTEM MASTER CONTROL
NOT ACTIVE PILOT LIGHT

REMOTE ROLL LINE
SYSTEM STOP INTERLOCK

SYSTEM EMERGENCY STOP
AND MASTER CONTROL RELAY

CONTROL POWER ON
PILOT LIGHT

PLC ACTIVE FILTER AND
TRANSIENT SUPPRESSOR

PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROLLER

CONTROL POWER STATUS

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE
REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEM CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
0 |d2-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ U@
L | 0227704 [LGR [ MMNORCTECHNICAL CUEAN LR 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
3 |0+-23-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NAHE | N/A
4 | 06-2L-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFL CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT o N/A
S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONWECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC 0B Na, VDR/NDR
TITLE
230 vAC - 2 DRIVE

STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <(RIGHT)

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

TATE SCALE
02-26-2004 | NONE

DRAMING Na
79811101R

SHEET
4/12

REV

2




1 2
MODE
VIR ~ NDR FLC-INPUT
505 N
ax
SWITCH PN-797035 I
ENCLOSURE PN-797034
AFD-1 AFD-2
FAULT 1054 FAULT 105 PLC-INPUT
i[}-- -o%\%& -- o—H\—o— --{ O
30C 30B 30C 30B e
MCP-1 MCP-3
OVERLOAD OVERLOAD OvERLOAD
/ STOP 7 STOP 7 STOP FLC-INFUT
1 [ 506 s07 I 508
| | | | S
PN-7977123 PN-797713 PN-7977123 /3
SYSTEM FAULT
PLC-OUTPUT ~ V4
| 509 /‘R\
I N
/1 PN-798767
; CR2
NOTE: [F_CHUNKER IS NOT USED N
JUMP TERMINAL @
601 TO 602 —0
i B AT PN-796333
SOCKET PN-618990
OPERATOR CHUNKER
-4 I cover 600 ponR 60 pLAce 602
\}F---«--- s Ot
PN-691936 PN-691936 PN-798041
KEY PN-798042
602
FRONT
coe e DO e a-7 106 FLC-IRUT
—— O ---»--L—0)
PN-691936 PN-691936 74
DRIVE
SIDE
604 DOTTOM 407 a-g 107 FECERE]
PN-691936 PN-691936 bg’
CR3
PLC-OUTPUT
Il 510 (2-7)
0-s2 PN-796333
SOCKET PN-618990
COVERS CLOSED
CR3-1 N /
L || 51 6y
|1
rd N
PN-798766
— COVERS OPEN
i ~ V4
\lr 512 fé\
|
Ve N\
PN-798767
PLC-OUTPUT
513 a FLASHER
|| RED MODULE  yyrre
0/3 ) BLACK BLACK O
BEACON
\K—\/
R
b
HORN
1 PN-692011 3

VIR/NDR MODE
SELECTOR SWITCH

COMMON DRIVE FAULT

COMMON MOTOR CIRCUIT
CONTROLLER OVERLOAD / STOP

SYSTEM FAULT
PILOT LIGHT

SYSTEM FAULT
CONTROL RELAY

OPERATOR SIDE DOOR & COVER
INTERLOCK SAFETY SWITCHES

MAIN DRIVE DOOR
INTERLOCK SAFETY SWITCHES

DOORS AND GUARDS
STATUS CONTROL RELAY

ALL DOORS AND GUARDS
IN POSITION
PILOT LIGHT

ALL DOORS AND GUARDS
NOT_IN POSITION
PILOT LIGHT

ALARM HORN./BEACON

FOR NDR ONLY

FOR VDR ONLY

1

- — j CHUNKER =
POSITION ¢9-5) 110 a-100 10 PLC-/L"{‘“T
——E—(O——€-- DOUGH CHUNKER CYCLE
-5 ! 9-1 OX < --1d %e{ POSITION LIMIT SwITCH
L[ Jesmnnigy == <9-6) 11 <A-11) 111 |
O. o I
PN-615639 <
HEl_I:F'F'EER
LEVEL
e 1-12) g PLC-INPUT
VAR
Spep - DOUGH CHUNKER HOPPER
= O P == e LEVEL SENSOR
e aan PROXIMITY SWITCH
6 1-3) _-’E] ‘
CHUNKER
POSITION ¢9-5) 110 A-10) -E]I F"-C-/ll‘fuf
- E— (K- - DOUGH CHUNKER CYCLE
a-s 1 9-1 {}j < < 7 POSITION LIMIT SWITCH |
i[F---< {-- <9-6) 111 <1-11 111 c
g - - —O—K--
PN-615639 < --4 |
HOPPER LEVEL
O|L1 |
i <H> 112 -12) 12 PLC-INPUT
— - - - - - DOUGH CHUNKER HOPPER
=1 s > g S LEVEL SENSOR
O] i /7 PROXIMITY SWITCH
rﬁ N/O
2 -3y _E] |
PHOTOSWITCH PN-793373
TERMINAL BASE PN-793374
RELAY OUTPUT MODULE PN-793375
DIV[DCE ESTREIPKDES[(%_IEIEJNTER/
LEAN N
a-6) 1 m 121 1-16) 121 PLCZINPUT
1 s o r DIVIDER STROKE COUNTER
L+ « O T O 2 B % AND CLEANING POSITION
i Bpg_g%;g%ﬁaﬁ PROXIMITY SWITCH
ABLE PN-
2-p DIVIDER STROKE COUNTER
FOR NDR ONLY . \736{333 CONTROL RELAY
-
DIVIDER DIVIDER -
JED,.—GT RfEGr SOCKET PN-618990
CL| 7 4 HT?)
¥ MOV
o s PP B SO N N
PN-631042  PN-631042 i . —
I
I
| 122 FLC-INFUT
= -} O DIVIDER CLEANING POSITION
_ FOR VDR ONLY by MANUAL JOG PUSH BUTTONS
G
N
1 @ 123 <1-18) 123 PLE-INPUT
L VR
-—— - - DIVIDER CHANGE POSITION
O U’t‘“ O 2 g % PROXIMITY SWITCH
PN-793408
CABLE PN-793585
‘]_’ ‘a'

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE
REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEM CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
0 |d2-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ U@
L | 0227704 [LGR [ MMNORCTECHNICAL CUEAN LR 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
3 |0+-23-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NAHE | N/A
4 | 06-2L-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFL CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT o N/A
S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONWECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC 0B Na, VDR/NDR
TITLE
230 vAC - 2 DRIVE

STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

REV

2

TATE SCALE DRAMING Na
02-26-2004 | NONE | 79811101R

SHEET
5/12




n

CHUNKER
MCA\I’“CULAEL
PLC-INPUT
PR 514 N
PN-793094 Ny
[/11
e
MIN
PLC-INPUT
1 515 Y
PN-793094 ./
i /12
. <TO SHEET 7)
DIVIDER
CHANGE
RUN CLEAN s16 PLC-INPUT
X000 S
/13
517 PLC-INPUT
oox \_/
PN-797657 /14
MAIN
DRIVE
<TOP it PLC-INPUT
|
! \_/
1 [/19
MAIN
DRIVE
START PLC-IPUT
. 519 P
H \_/
i 1/16
RUNNING
PLC-OUTPUT
[l 520 oY
|
0/4 /U\
PN-793089
|
MS-1
1 e
MOV 2
0 @
ROUNDING PN-655150
HREvE PLC-INPUT
STIEIF' s21 CI¥
i vy
1 /17
ROUNDING
DRIVE
START 522 PLC-INPUT
i \_/
1 [/18
1
RUNNING
CR7-2
] 523 7oY.
[ /U\
PN-793089
i
MS-2
1 Y
A CR7
PLC-OUTPUT
5o (-7)
| | et
g5 N-796333
SOCKET PN-618990
MOV 2
. O
PN-655150
2

CHUNKER MANUAL CYCLE
PUSH BUTTON

PROOFER _TIMING
PUSH BUTTON

DIVIDER OPERATION
RUN_POSCTION
SELECTOR SWITCH

DIVIDER OPERATION
CLEAN POSITION
SELECTOR SWITCH

MAIN DRIVE STOP
PUSH BUTTON

MAIN DRIVE START
PUSH BUTTON

MAIN DRIVE RUNNING
PILOT LIGHT

MAIN DRIVE ENABLE/DISABLE

POWER CONTACTOR

ROUNDING DRIVE STOP
PUSH BUTTON

ROUNDING DRIVE START
PUSH BUTTON

ROUNDING DRIVE RUNNING

PILOT LIGHT

ROUNDING DRIVE ENABLE/DISABLE

POWER CONTACTOR

ROUNDING DRIVE

START/STOP CONTROL RELAY

n

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE

CHUNKER
DSRT[E\[IPE FLC-INPUT
| iz (:) CHUNKER DRIVE STOP
' PUSH BUTTON
i 1/19
CHUNKER
DRIVE
START 526 PLC-INPUT
: {_/ CHUNKER DRIVE START
: PUSH BUTTON
: 1720
1
- RUNNING
PLC-OUTPUT ~ Vd
|| CL2 (G) CHUNKER DRIVE RUNNING
5 ezt PILOT LIGHT
PN-793089
[
S MS-3
PLC-OUTPUT
| | =ed () CHUNKER START/STOP
\_/ POWER CONTACTOR
0,7
MOV 2
s28[0 [l
PN-655150
HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM
STOP 529 PLC-INPUT
| {_) HYDRAULIC SYSTEM STOP
: PUSH BUTTON
i I/21
HYDRAULIC
SYSTEM
START - PLC-INPUT
i O HYDRAULIC SYSTEM START
| PUSH BUTTON
: /28
1
- RUNNING
PLC-OUTPUT ~ Vd
i i 28l ey HYDRAULIC SYSTEM RUNNING
ol oA PILOT LIGHT
PN-793089
1
1
HYDRAULIC
FLC-OUTRUT 114 <L-14) 114 SOLENOID 5 <1-1) 2
| I K- O— 0O --->---1]1 rauic ssTen
0s9 PN-691201
CRS
1% 2-p HYDRAULIC SYSTEM RUNNING
CONTROL RELAY
PN-796333
SOCKET PN-618990
MOV 2
14[0)] [l
PN-655150
]
REV] DATE | BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
a a2-26-04 | LGP NEW PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES @ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬂmm?ﬂ@
L [10-27-04 | LGP | MINOR TECHNICAL CLEAN UP 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN. NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
a3 04-23-12 | LGP CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFOS CLIENT NANE NAA
4 06-21-12 DKM ELIMINATE GF[ CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT Na. N/A
=1 10-15-12 | LGP CHANGE TO AR DISCONNECT & PILAT DEVICES AIC JOB Na. VYOR/NIR
TITLE
230 VAC - 2 DRIVE

STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

TATE SCALE DRAMING Na
02-26-2004 | NONE | 79811101R

SHEET
6/12

REV

3




n

PLC-OUTPUT CRE
II 532 e
0s10 PN-796333

SOCKET PN-618990
CLUTCH/BRAKE
POWER SUPPLY

PLC-OUTPUT S
| | 533 [IID 534 o1 S50 2
as1 FLM-1 PN-796350

BLOCK PN-793862
450 5.7
400 5.5 —_— 403
o6 8¢
PN-610695
SOCKET PN-631036
CR6-1
430 i i 400 [ J400 401 402 403[ ]
I I I I
I I I I
I I I I
¢SEE SHEET &) ANd-a) -2 Nd-23) d-2HAN
“ I I I I
i I I I I
i I CLUTCH | I BRAKE I
| 400 O———401 402O—],—403
| PN-686987 PN-793598
i
' i
1
CR&-1 !
450 ‘I\L 451 | 402
l ¢FROM PROOFER TIMING BUTTON)
Fé
ze O MAIN DRIVE RATE METER O 2
FLM-1/10 PN-796351 1 PN-799737
BLOCK PN-795862 JUMPERS
O [t 300v
[l ] £ 20v /7 10K Ohm
O Ot av 7 1K Oxn
O Ot 200mv 7/ 100 Onm
5 3
o- +0
(R) 304
Y
0-10 vOLT DC
SPEED REFERENCE
FROM AFD #1
<BY 303 s ¢SEE SHEET D)
2 536 2
1/10 © ROUNDING DRIVE METER &
FLM-1/10 PN-796351 1 PN-799737 2
BLOCK PN-795862 JUMPERS
O [Ot 300v
[[ee{] £+ 20V / 10K Ohm
O Ot eav 7 1K Onn
O [+ 200mv /7 100 Okm
5 3
0-+0
R 309
e
0-10 vOLT DC
| SPEED REFERENCE
i FROM AFD #2 2
<BY 308 ., (SEE SHEET 2)

CLUTCH / BRAKE SELECTOR
CONTROL RELAY

CLUTCH / BRAKE
POWER SUPPLY

CLUTCH / BRAKE
SOLENOIDS

MAIN DRIVE RATE INDICATOR
(STROKES PER MINUTE>

ROUNDING DRIVE
SPEED INDICATOR <RPM)

CRS-2 3 <L-13) 13 3F1 2 -2 2
I—D— - K---0 O ---»--- DIVIDER INFEED FLOUR
CCMR-25 PN-690640 DUSTER DC DRIVE
BLOCK PN-796386
606 o DC DRIVE o 2
L1 11SVAC, 1/8-1/4 HP L2
PN-690165
Al A2 | MODULE PN-690641
o] o]
[y] o
a [=]
™~ ™~
e o CCMR-2.5 PN-690640
& & BLOCK PN-618989
n Ya)
o =
™~ ™~
<10-1 10-2»
FLOUR DUSTER SPEED REFERENCE 1/8 HP
SK _OHM, NEMA 4% PN-629835
LEGEND PLATE: PN-793923 —®— NDR INFEED FLOUR DUSTER
0C MOTOR
PN-685752
CRS-1 CR4-1
I I 152 I I 350 AR
©|GREEN
— DIVIDER TOTAL
350 ol veLLow 888888 STROKE COUNTER
B Lo|whte
PN-684367
BATTERY PN-684368
REV| DATE | BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
] 02-26-04 | LGP NEw PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁﬂmﬁﬁ?ﬂ@
L | W<R7704 | LGP | MINORUTECHNICAL ELEAN AP 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST,  EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
2 01-06-09 | LGP REVISE VFD MANUFACTURING PART NUMBERS {732) S+4-9400
a 04-25-12 | LGP CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFOS CLIENT NAME N/A
4 06-2L-12 | DKM ELIMINATE GF[ CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT No. N/&
E] 10-15-12 | LGP CHANGE TO AB DISCONNECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC J0B Na. VDOR/NIR
TITLE

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE
REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEM CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

230 vaAC - 2 DRIVE
STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

SHEET
7/12

REV

2

TATE SCALE DRAMING Na
02-26-2004 | NONE | 79811101R




MAIN CONTROL PANEL

MAIN CONTROL PANEL TERMINAL BLOCK LAYOUT MOV TERMINAL BLOCK LAYOUT |

GRAY BLUE YELLOW GRAY
BLOCKS BLOCKS BLOCKS BLOCKS
1 |
o i e B e e S e = e e e e s e e e ] ] B e ] o e e b el e e B e B S ke ke e e e e R e e b bl e 4 B s e e el e R e R e e S R R B P o K Kol i e el B Gl G ST R
= Bt T E R T e Pt P ot P =)t Pl o ] =P 5 P P o L O n¢\ahoﬁ¢um¢—-mmo--mmc-—-(u‘f‘mv-m\ah‘f'mm alala|m af= lal=lzl ol fa a
e B B b Ed et = s e e e e e e e e e S i R R R R ‘"‘"‘“‘“9299:-—-:::‘H‘H‘Hﬁaaaﬁgﬁagﬁgggaﬂg 2|97 B|& Sl Rt il =1 ] 1 P o N
= =
PLUG #1 PLUG #2
HOOD PN-684401 HOOD PN-618920
RECEPTACLE PN-684399 RECEPTACLE PN-618923
CONVERTER PN-690015 CONVERTER PN-690012
CORD COMNECTOR PN-690103 CORD COMNECTOR PN-616387
1 >_®_—EJ 1 >_®_LJ
2 >_®_—2J 2 >_®_L
3 >_Q_—21 3 >_Q_L
>
4 : 1 A g 4 : 271 4
=
5 >_®_—1J g 5 >_®_£J
=
1 Q 273
6 >—e—1—— 2| ¢ S>—a—1—
7 : 106 | - 7 : EIN
<L
8 107 £l g aT2
4
g >_®_—J é g >_®_£J
>
10 >0 1 a| 10>—e—1——
o
1) 111 g & GND
12 )—@—L
13— 13 1
14 >—o——114
15 >—a—1——
16 >—®—L
17 >_®_£J
x
o 123
| 18 >—e—1—=" No. coLOrR No. COLOR
= 1 BLACK 13 [ BLUE / RED
& I
= 19>—o 2 | ReD 14| ORANGE / RED
2| a)>—o——— 3 | BLUE 15 | JELICW o RED REV] DATE | BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
3 4 | ORANGE 16 | BROWN / RED ﬁﬁ@ﬁm‘mﬁﬁ'ﬁ-ﬂ@
400 0 |02-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESIGN WITH 2 DRIVES
=z| ad>—e—1—— 5 | YELLOW 17 | BLACK / BLUE ——
Z 401 & | BROWN 8 | RED 7 BLUE L 10587704 | LGP | MINORCTECHNICAL CLEAN:UP 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST,  EATONTOWN. NJ 07724
= aa) & A = RED 7/ BLACK 9 ORANGE 7 BLUE a 01-06-09 | LGP REVISE VFO NANUFACTURING PART NUMBERS {732) S+44-9400
o - 5\ BLOE 7 Brck A EC TR 3 |04-29-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFOS CLIENT NANE N/A
A 23>—®——-’ 5 ORANGE 7 BLACK 21 BROWN 7 BLUE 4 06-21-12 | DKM ELIMINATE GF[ CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT No. N/A
> 403 S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONNECT & PILOT DEVICES AlC JOB MNa. VDR/NDR
| as>—o 1403 4 10 | YELLOW / BLACK 22 | BLACK / ORANGE s
o GND 11 BROWN / BLACK 23 | RED / ORANGE s . p—
= GND &———— 12 | BLACK / RED 24 | BLUE / ORANGE VAC - v
THES GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION (S THE EXCLUSIVE AND STANDARD VIR/NDR CONTROLLER (RIGHT)
58 TR 4 RINEE L T B D T
U i U , PUBLISHED, 1} N ANY HI
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF AN DATE SCALE DRAMING Na |SHEET  |REV
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC. 02-26-2004 NONE 79811101R | 8/12 3




D[\/IDER MAIN JUNCTIEIN BEIX

| ENCLOSURE PN-692016

T
|
|

CINCLUDED WITH NIR ONLY)

-
PLUG #1
BEE B
1 %&——EJ
2 %@——2—’
3 %@——2/
4 %&——lJ
5 o1
6 &—o———
7 ¢—o——108 4
g o107 4
9 &—o—1—
10 %@—LGJ
1 &—o——1t 4
eé—e—t 12 4
13¢—o——13 4
14— 4
15 é———
16 &@—L
17 %@—L
18 é&—o——23 4
19 é&—oo—F—
206—s——
21 é—o——2%0
aa&s—"—ml
aa%@—L
24é—o—203
anD o——CND
PLUG #2

BASE NO-618917
PLUG PN-618926

1T
172
1T3
2T1

»

ara
273
3Tl
ara
3713

?WJWH

[V N+ - B s O 4 |

GND

H
J

FLOUR DUSTER DC DRIVE

1 1]
— M|
REAR TOP COVER
| |88
- |~
k. 1 @ 600 ] J J
r PN-615639 - - - 5 —
CHANGE POSITION
-
OPERATOR SIDE DOOR L /NN e PLUG #10 PLUG #10
é >/ RECEPTACLE PN-618879  PLUG PN-618882
L | e00 o601
T~ " PN-793408 \_705 | 705
L I (INCLUDED WITH NDR ONLY) —— 1 1 —o——T
i PN-615639 N6 | 5 ¢ oy | M8
DIVIDER STROKE / POSITION DOUGH HOPPER LEVEL \_GND | o enD GIe——
CHUNKER N PLACE m HYDRAULIC SYSTEM | m |
HUNKER [N PLA
1 NO 121 1 NO 1a
b et ~ gt
| eot o602 N g, 2 | N |
T2 " DIVIDER
- - INFEED
- PN-793403 - : PN-794982 : FLOUR DUSTER
PN-798041 CABLE PN-793585 PN-691201
KEY PN-798042 | |
705
FRONT TOP COVER DRIVE SIDE TOP DOOR MAIN DRIVE CLUTCH | DIVIDER JOG CLEFT) | e
A
k. 602 603 604 400 401 R Y
R ] s Omee & ] I i ] | b ] |
& PN-615639 r PN-615639 r PN-686987 4 PN-631042
| | (INCLUDED WITH VDR ONLY)
FRONT BOTTOM COVER DRIVE SIDE BOTTOM DOOR MAIN DRIVE BRAKE DIVIDER JOG ¢RIGHT) _—The |
| | 5F
603 106 4 107 402 403 605 —l _ 122 | adl
A Oy 2 ] A ) ] - 1V ] | N ] | fo| cam < >
lo|La |
k.
. - - | ] |
PN-615639 PN-615639 PN-793598 : PN-631042 : lo| N/
PHOTOSWITCH PN-793373
TERMINAL BASE PN-7933
\ y g ) RECAY OUTPOT MIDULE PR-793375
ROUNDING DRIVE
(M) PLUG #9 PLUG #9
BASE PN-792254 HOOD PN-618921
RECEPTACLE PN-618924  PLUG PN-618927
@ @ O CONVERTER PN-690011
E E E 3T1 : 1 . E 3T1
ate ate CHUNKER
—c 1 & <2 2 &—o—1—= POSITION
ar3 ar3
——= o< 3 3 —o——f——
1 1 1 110
——e2—< 4 4 —o—1+—— T
MAIN DRIVE 1o 1o CHUNKER DRIVE ;
o r 5 5= \ o 1t REV] DATE | BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
111 111 0 |02-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESIGN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@ﬁﬁﬂmﬁﬁTﬂ@
—=—t——< ¢ 6 &—o———|
GND _— _— GND L 10587704 | LGP | MINORCTECHNICAL CLEAN:UP 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST,  EATONTOWN. NJ 07724
r——@ &——-\ a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
@ @ 3 ORERE PN-615639 3 | 04-29-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NANE N/A
4 06-21-12 DKM ELIMINATE GF[ CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT No. N/A
o] ] Fund ] 5 | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AB DISCONNECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC JOB Na. VDR/NIR
Ll ) B0 I TITLE
2 A
230 VAC - 2 DRIV

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION [S THE EXCLUSIVE AND
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE
REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEM CONSENT OF AN
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

E
STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

TATE SCALE DRAMING Na
02-26-2004 | NONE | 79811101R

SHEET
9/12

REV

2




MCP-1 | MCP-2 | MCP-3 J F1 () @) L @
oo |6 06
ITEM #| ADAMATIC PART # | ITEM DESCRIPTION
ISLATROL CPT @ 1 794904 MAIN CONTROL PANEL SUB-PANEL
@ @ @ & IC+102 ] 799740 FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, SHAFT
S 797661,797662 & HANDLE
= @ 4—® 3 799744 DISCONNECT FUSES
= 4 797730 MOTOR CIRCULT PROTECTOR
i 5 797727 MOTOR CIRCULT PROTECTOR
Z 6 797725 MOTOR CIRCULT PROTECTOR
ML —— HE-G & 7 797713 MOTOR CIRCULT PROTECTOR AUX CONTACT
> 8 755841 3 PHASE POWER CONTACTOR
. 5 795828 3 PHASE POWER CONTACTOR
@ @ a0 10 796378 CONTROL TRANSFORMER
= 11 797017 CONTROL TRANSFORMER FUSE COVER
Yy 14 691424 ISLATROL LINE FILTER
N 15 797031 PROGRAMMABLE LOGIC CONTROLLER
- 16 610695 CLUTCH BRAKE MODULE
- 17 631036 CLUTCH BRAKE MODULE SOCKET
15 752778 MASTER CONTROL RELAY #1
19 752779 MASTER CONTROL RELAY SOCKET
20| 796333 2 POLE CONTROL RELAY
21 618990 2 POLE CONTROL RELAY SOCKET
52 | 795862 FUSE_BLOCK
2" X 2° WIRING TROUGH 23 | 796339 FUSE_KLDR-5
24| 796345 FUSE FLM-7
25| 7963350 FUSE FLM-L
26 796351 FUSE FLM-L/10
37 797733 TERMINAL BLOCK - GRAY
28 | 797734 TERMINAL BLOCK - BLUE
kjﬂ: 29 797735 TERMINAL BLOCK - YELLOW
2 —— 30| 797736 TERMINAL BLOCK - GROUND
& a1 796171 GROUND_LUG
PLC — F3I|F4 |FS|F6 | F7 5 CRPS-1 CRL CR2 |CR3 |CR4 [CRS |CR6 | CR7 28 97034 2" ¥ 5" X & ENCLOSURE
9 33| 797035 2 POSITION SWITCH
® = €|@9|@)|6d|@ ©) ® |@|@)|E)|E)|Ey| e
=
: @)|e9|@)|E9|eokl] @ ® @@ @ | @ | e
=
au

2° X 2" WIRING TROUGH

VDR / NDR SELECTOR

vIR - 0O
g ] e e e el d Red e e Red e e e R ] R Red e Red R e e e Red e Red Rt £ R e e e Red R £ Rd o] Red ed R e Red e ] Ed R=d Rt e fod fed e Red =] Eed £ Rod e R R fea R e R e R R d =0 R o
o] e Rl e el el Red ] Rl e el Rl R Rl ] Rl el el R Bl £l et R ] £l R B ] el Fead el £ Rend B ] el ] el R el [P Bl 2 R ) R el R el D] el Rt Red Bl £ Bl ] Rl Eead et Rl 2 ] ] Rl ] - R e

NOR - X

@ e e ®

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
0 |02-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESIGN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ ”@
L | 0227704 [LGR [ MMNORCTECHNICAL CUEAN LR 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 | LGP REVISE VFO NANUFACTURING PART NUMBERS {732) S+44-9400
2 |04-25-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NANE NZA
4 |06-21-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFL CIRCULT BREAKER FROJECT Na. N/A
5 | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AB DISCONNECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC JOB Na. VDR/NDR
TITLE
230 VAC - 2 DRIVE
THES GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION (S THE EXCLUSIVE AND STANDARD VIR/NDR CONTROLLER (RIGHT)
CONFLDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC, [NC. AND MUST NOT BE ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
REPRODUCED, DISTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED (N ANY OTHER
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF AN DATE SCALE DRAMING Na |SHEET |REV
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC. 02-26-2004 NONE 79811101R | 10/12 3




®

MAIN DRIVE
STROKES PER MINUTE

©

STROKE ROUNDING DRIVE
RATE SPEED

ROUNDING DRIVE
REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE

TOTAL STROKES

@

COVERS COVERS
OPEN CLOSED

(i3) (i2)

CONTROL POWER
PUSH TO RESET

O

DIVIDER MODE
SYSTEM CHANGE
FAULT RUN CLEAN

® ©@

PANEL RIGHT SIDE

MAIN DRIVE

PULL

PUSH
T Ta
START sTOP

DIVIDER/ROUNDER

PULL
Ta
START

PUSH
Ta
sToP

CHUNKER

PULL

PUSH
Ta n]
START

sTOP

—

HYDRAULIC

PULL
T

PUSH
a] T
START

a
sTOP

PROOFER TIMING

©

EMERGENCY STOP

ITEM #| ADAMATIC PART # ITEM DESCRIPTION

L 794904 MAIN CONTROL PANEL

794341 OPERATOR CONTROL STATION

3 797020 DISCONNECT SWITCH HANDLE

4 794292 POTENTIOMETER

9 793923 POTENTIOMETER LEGEND PLATE

6 799737 DIVIDER RATE METER

7 684367 DIVIDER TOTAL STROKE COUNTER

8 799737 ROUNDING SPEED METER

3 692011 HORN/BEACON

10 793091 & 798182 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH

11 798804 GREEN LED PUSH BUTTON

12 798766 GREEN LED PILOT LIGHT

13 798767 RED LED PILOT LIGHT

14 793089 GREEN PUSH/PULL SWITCH/PILOT LIGHT
19 793094 BLACK PUSH BUTTON

16 797657 BLACK 3 POSITION SELECTOR SWITCH

CHUNKER MANUAL CYCLE

()

HPERATOR

STATILN

i

PANEL FRONT FACE

LOWER

RIGHT

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
0 |d2-26-04 | LGP | NEW PLC DESICN WITH 2 DRIVES ﬁﬁ@@ﬁﬂmﬁﬁ U@
L | 0227704 [LGR [ MMNORCTECHNICAL CUEAN LR 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST, EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a 01-06-09 LGP REVISE VFO MNANUFACTURING PART NUMBERE {732) S44-24400
3 |0+-23-12 | LGP | CHANGED TO AB POWERFLEX 70 SERIES VFIS CLIENT NAHE | N/A
4 | 06-2L-12 | DKM | ELIMINATE GFL CIRCULT BREAKER PROJECT o N/A
S | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AR DISCONWECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC 0B Na, VDR/NDR
TITLE
230 vAC - 2 DRIVE

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC.

REPRODUCED, DLSTRIBUTED, PUBLISHED, OR USED [N ANY OTHER TATE
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF AN A

THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION (S THE EXCLUSIVE AND STANDARD VDR/NDR CONTROLLER <RIGHT)
CONFIDENTIAL PROPERTY OF ADAMATIC. INC. AND MUST NOT BE

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

SCALE DRAMING Na
NONE | 7981110IR

SHEET

02-26-2004 /12

REV




(OPTIONAL> ROTATING CAM LIMIT <IF REQUIRED)
SWITCHES BOX

ROTORY CAM LIMIT SWITCH

ELECTRO-CAM # EC-3004-10-AR0O PLUG #3 PLUG #3
’ ' ' ’ ’ ' HOOD, CABLE COUPLER PN-799100 HOOD, TOP ENTRY PN-799101
PLUG PN-618926 RECEPTACLE PN-618923
RCLS-1 CONVERTOR PN-630012 CONVERTER PN-690012
CORD CONN. PN-685063 CORD CONN. PN-685603
L1 L2 )
| p oLl L2 - | i 1 1 R T
e © ~
- LE 1 o8 o 2 & L2
RCLSIC 1 CAM #1 6 RCLSIND
o o RCLSIC RCLSIC
r o -t © ~ —e—> 3 3 © -
RCLSIND y " | reLsing
—e— & ~
| RCLS2C 2 CAM H2 7 RCLS2ND | RCLS2C = = - RoLseC
- O e O ~ — &
RCLS2ND S 6 % o | ROLsenD |
RCLS3C RCLS3C
| RCLS3C 3 CAM #3 8 RCLS3ND | p——=— 7 7 ® ~
r - = - ‘ ) RCLS3NO " g | RcLsanD
| s |, ¢ . i
RCLS4C RCLS4C
9 9 Y
RCLS4C 4 CAM #4 9 RCLS4ND | r B
- o ot o ~ RCLS4ND & g . o—| ReLssng
f'— ™
GND GND
GND GND §———
| PN-62914101 | f 3 Ay
CABLE CONTROL 17 COND, #16 AWG CABLE CONTROL 17 COND. #16 AWG
~ - ~ \ TO CUSTOMER PROOFER/
PN-631025 PN-631025 CONVEYOR CONTROL SYSTEM
LOCATED ON NDR =
No. COLOR No. COLOR
CaM # 1,2,3 AND 4 - MODULE RELAY OUTPUT 1 | BLACK 13 | BLUE 7 RED
YPE AC, N0, PN-688339 e e S
4 | ORANGE 16 | BROWN 7 RED
] YELLOW 17 BLACK ~ BLUE
6 | BROWN 18 | RED / BLUE
7 | RED / BLACK 19 | ORANGE / BLUE
8 BLUE / BLACK 20 YELLOW / BLUE
9 | ORANGE / BLACK 21 | BROWN 7 BLUE
10 YELLOW / BLACK 22 BLACK / ORANGE
1L | BROWN 7 BLACK 23 | RED / ORANGE
12 | BLACK / RED 24 | BLUE / ORANGE
29 YELLOW ~/ ORANGE

REV | DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION
¢ pfemmin TS
L Nia 607 INDUSTRIAL WAY WEST,  EATONTOWN, NJ 07724
a N/A {732) S+44-9400
a N/A CLIENT NANE NZA
4 N/A PROJECT Na. N/A
5 | 10-15-12 | LGP | CHANGE TO AB DISCONNECT & PILOT DEVICES AIC JOB Na. VDR/NDR
TITLE
§¥0 \lilAIg'D_ %RDR[D\éECEI TROLLER <RIGHT
THIS GRAPHIC AND ENGINEERING INFORMATION (S THE EXCLUSIVE AND ANDARD VIR/N NTROLLER (RIGHT)
U S S e e
U i U , PUBLISHED, 1} N ANY HI
MANNER IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF AN DATE SCALE DRAMING Na |SHEET |REV
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF ADAMATIC, INC. 02-26-2004 NONE 79811101R | 12/12 3




	Adamatic VDR 4-6 manual copy
	Adamatic VDR 4-6 mechanical drawings
	61053501 Model (1)
	61053502 Model (1)
	61053503 Model (1)
	61053504 Model (1)
	79207801 Model (1)
	79207802 Model (1)
	79225118 R01 Model (1)
	792389 Model (1)
	79240003 Model (1)
	79240004 R01 Model (1)
	79240023 Model (1)
	79240050 Model (1)
	792541 Model (1)
	79254904 Model (1)
	79254910 R01 Model (1)
	79254931 Model (1)
	79254938 Model (1)
	793346 Model (1)
	793436 Model (1)
	793437 Model (1)
	79343701 Model (1)
	793438 Model (1)
	793439 Model (1)
	79343901 Model (1)
	793445 Model (1)
	793452 Model (1)
	793453 Model (1)
	793524 Model (1)
	793534 Model (1)
	793535 Model (1)
	79354407M27 Model (1)
	793574 Model (1)
	793717 Model (1)
	79501710 Model (1)
	79573207M27 Model (1)
	79577001M27 Model (1)
	79680601 Model (1)
	797051 Model (1)
	TIMING Model (1)

	Adamatic VDR 4-6 electrical drawings
	79811101R-01_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-02_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-03_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-04_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-05_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-06_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-07_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-08_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-09_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-10_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-11_R05 Model (1)
	79811101R-12_R05 Model (1)


